ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
AGENCY ALAMEDA, CA 94502

: (510) 567-6777

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director FAX (510) 337-9135

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
February 25, 2014

Mr. Brian Waite Ms. Evelyn Schlichting
Chevron Environmental Management Company c/o Ben Shimek

6101 Bollinger Canyon Road Petroleum Sales, Inc.
San Ramon, CA 94583 1475 2™ Street

(Sent via electronic mail to: San Rafael, CA 94901

BWaite@chevron.com)

Ben and Patricia Shimek Peter Grassi Trust
P.O. Box 681 1804 N Shoreline Blvd #140
Ross, CA 94957 Mountain View, CA 94043

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000002 and Geotracker Global ID
T0600100348, Chevron #9-1583, 5509 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA 94609

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Please be aware that claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund's Letter
of Commitment, whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

¢ Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

*  Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reascnable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (g) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Ariu Levi
Director




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

February 25, 2014 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Brian Waite Ms. Evelyn Schlichting
Chevron Environmental Management Company c/o Ben Shimek

6101 Bollinger Canyon Road Petroleum Sales, Inc.
San Ramon, CA 94583 1475 2" Street

(Sent via electronic mail to: San Rafael, CA 94901

BWaite@chevron.com)

Ben and Patricia Shimek Peter Grassi Trust
P.O. Box 681 1804 N Shoreline Blvd #140
Ross, CA 94957 Mountain View, CA 94043

Subject: Closure Transmittal; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000002 and Geotracker Global ID T0600100348,
Chevron #9-1583, 5509 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA 94609

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

¢ Groundwater has not been analyzed for non-petroleum VOCs and SVOCs, including naphthalene. Soil
concentrations were non-detectable for both at <0.010 ppm.

e Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and
implementation of appropriate health and safety\procedureé by the responsible party prior to and during
excavation and construction activities.

If you have any questions, please call Mark Detterman at (510) 567-6876. Thank you.
Sincerely,

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
Division Chief

-

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2, Case Closure Summary



Ladies and Gentlemen
RO0000002
February 25, 2014, Page 2

CC:

Nate Allen, 10869 Trade Center Drive, Suite 106, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
(sent via electronic mail to nallen@craworld.com)

Greg Barclay, 10969 Trade Center Drive, Suite 106, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
(sent via electronic mail to gbarclay@craworld.com)

Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/o enc.), SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay Street
Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612, (sent via electronic mail to CMacaulou@waterboards.ca.gov)

Donna Drogos, (sent via electronic mail to donna.drogos@acgov.org)
Dilan Roe (Sent via electronic mail to dilan.roe@acgov.org)

Mark Detterman (sent via electronic mail to mark.detterman@acgov.org)
Electronic File, GeoTracker




Alameda County Environmental Health
CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: August 8, 2013
Revised: February 24, 2014

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/StatefZip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6876

Responsible Staff Person: Mark Detterman Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Chevron #9-1583

Site Facility Address: 5509 Martin Luther King Jr, Way, Oakland, CA 94609

RB Case No.: 01-037¢9 Local Case No.; STID 2047 LOP Case No.: RO0000002
URF Filing Date: 1/25/1980 Geotracker ID: T0600100348 APN: 14-1198-4-2
—““W
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
PO Box 681

Ben and Patricia A. Shimek Ross, CA 94957 ===

Peter Grassi Trust ** 1804 N. Shoreline Blvd #140 .
Mountain View, CA 94043

Evelyn Schlichting 1475 2™ Street, San Rafael, CA
c/o Ben Shimek 94901-2754
Brian Waite

6101 Bollinger Canyon Rd.

Chevron Environmental San Ramon, Ca 94583

Management Company

* The former address of the site was 5508 Martin Luther King Jr. Way.
** February 24, 2014 update to list of Responsible Parties.

(925) 790-8486

Closed
.D. ize i
Tank [.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date
- 1,000 Waste oil Removed 4/17/19985
Piping Assumed Removed 4/17/1995

with USTs
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lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: An unknown leak event prior to December 1983 and was identified when wells M-1
through MW-3 were installed. No documentation exists of this event. A product line or dispenser release was
documented during piping upgrades in 1989. The waste oil tank appeared intact upon removal,

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: —--—
%
Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 8 Proper screened interval? Yes *

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: Lowest Depth:

8.70 feet bgs 1423 feet bgs Flow Direction: Northwest

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

* The screened intervals of wells MW-1 through MW-3 are not known; however, the contractor used a “typical” well design
which suggests a proper screen interval was instalied.

™ Groundwater flow has varied between the southeast, the northeast, and the northwest since initiation of groundwater
meonitoring; however, from the first quarter 2004 to the present, groundwater flow has been directed toward the northwest.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: Two water supply welis were identified within 2,225 feet of the site. The
first is an industrial water supply well that is located cross-gradient at an approximate distance of 1,200 feet
southwest of the site. The well (15/4W 14L1) is reported to be screened between 42 and 88 feet bgs, and has a 20
foot sanitary seal. The second is a cathodic protection well that is located cross-gradient at an approximate distance
of 2,225 feet southwest. The cathodic well is reported to be 8-inches in diameter and 120 feet in depth. Both do not
appear to be receptors for the site due to the direction of groundwater flow and distance.

Are drinking water weils affected? No Aguifer Name: East Bay Plain

Nearest SW Name: Glen Echo Creek, located approximately
7,400 feet southeast of the site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None identified.

Is surface water affected? No

Répor’cs on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {Include Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Disposal ~
Tank 1.000-gal Erickson, Inc; Richmond, CA 5/22/1995
- Assumed Disposed 12/14/1989
Piping Not Reported Assumed Disposed with UST 5/22/1995
Treatment —
Free Product 270 ml Chevron Terminal; Richmond, CA 1171992 — 12/1992
Disposal —
Sail ‘ 80 yd* BFl Waste System’s Vasco Road Landfili; 5/22/1995
Livermore, CA
Groundwater None Reported — L
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before 2o e After Before e e After
TPH (Gas) 1,700 1,700 14,000,000 61
TPH (Diesel) 75 75: 955 955
TPH (Motor Oif) Not Analyzed Not Analyzed 4,400 1,100
TRPH 2,700 2,700 6,900 ° 6,900 °
Benzene 0.7 0.7 12,000 <{.5
Toluene 9.7 8.7 79,000 <05
Ethylbenzene 14 - 14 270,000 <0.5
Xylenes 180 180 1,300,000 <05
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 721 72" Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
MTBE 0.006 ? <0.0005 ° 3,900° 27
Other (8010/8270) <0.250 * <0.250 ¢ Not Analyzed Not Analyzed

Cd = 0.60 ppm; Cr = 46 ppm; Pb < 5.0 ppm; Ni = 81 ppm; Zn = 72 ppm

MTBE = 0.006 ppm; DIPE, ETBE, TAME, 1,2-DCA, and EDB < 0.001 ppm: TBA < 0.020

MTBE < 0.0005 ppm; DIPE, ETBE, TAME, 1,2-DCA, and EDB < 0,001 ppm; TBA < 0.021

PCE and TCE < 0.005; vinyl chloride < 0.010; naphthalene, fluorene, henzo(a)anthrocene <0.250

A single TRPH analysis was conducted. TPHmo analysis replaced TRPH analysis after July 1995 sampling.
MTBE = 3,900 ppb; DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDC, EDB <0.5 ppb; TBA < 2; EtOH < 50 ppb

MTBE = 2 ppb; DIPE, ETBE, TMAE, EDC, and EDB < 0.5 ppb; TBA < 2 ppb; EtOH < 50 ppb

P o

Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is currently a Super Stop service station that dispenses gasoline. The property has been occupied by a
service station since approximately 1968 and was previously equipped with hydraulic hoists, an oil-water clarifier, and
a waste oil underground storage tank (UST). Land use in the area is mixed commercial, residential, and
transportation.

Seven shallow soil samples (A through F and S5-1) were collected from the site on December 14, 1989 during the
removal and replacement of product piping. Contamination was detected in two soil samples (B and SS-1) up to
1,700 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 0.14 ppm benzene,

Three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through 3) were instalied at the site in response o a suspected leak in
1983. Soil samples were not collected from the well borings, nor was there any groundwater samples collected. The
depth to groundwater was measured in well MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 as 10.35, 10.50 and, 11.58 feet below ground
surface (bgs), respectively. On March 6, 1990, the well caps were replaced due to corrosion and possibie leakage.
On March 13, 1990 groundwater samples were collected from the three wells and up to 50,000 parts per billion (ppb)
TPHg (MW-1) and 9,900 ppb benzene (MW-3) were detected.

On October 18, 1990, monitoring wells MW-4 to MW-6 were installed to a depth of 20 to 25 feet bgs. Soil samples
were collected from the borings at depths of 10.5, 15.5, and/or 30.5 feet bgs. TPHg was the only constituent
analyzed and was detected up to 190 ppm in the samples collected from boring MW-5. Groundwater samples were
collected from the wells on October 31, 1990 and contained up to 100 ppb TPHg and 3 ppb xylenes.
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Using the depth to groundwater measurements colfected from three wells March 1990, the groundwater gradient had
been estimated to be towards the south southwest. However, using depth to water measurements collected from five
wells in November 1990, the groundwater gradient was determined to be towards the west northwest. Therefore,
monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-6, thought to have been installed downgradient of the site were upgradient.
Groundwater concentrations from MW-5 and MW-6 have predominately contained very low defections of petroleum
hydrocarbons through time.

During the October 10, 1992 groundwater monitoring event, light non-aqueous phase tiquid (LNAPL) was observed in
well MW-3 at a measured thickness of 0.24 feet. A groundwater sample was collected and detected a concentration
of 14,000,000 ppb TPH gasoline and 12,000 ppb benzene. A weekly bailing program was implemented between
November and December 1992 to remove the observed LNAPL, during which time approximately 270 milliliters of
LNAPL are reported to have been removed.

In February 1994, groundwater monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-8 were installed to a depth of 20 feet bgs. Two soil
samples were collected from each boring. There were no detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in
the soil samples. Groundwater was first sampled from wells MW-7 and MW-8 on March 8, 1994 and up to 28,000
ppb TPHyg and 2,900 ppb benzene were detected,

On April 17, 1995, one 1,000-gallon waste oil UST was removed from the westem portion of site. The UST appeared
to be in good repair upon removal; no holes were observed. Soil samples were collected from soil stockpiled and
walls of the excavation at depths of 10.5 of 11 feet bgs. Groundwater was observed in the tank pit at 13 feet bgs.
Analysis of the soil samples detected up to 75 ppm Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel {TPHd), 2,700 ppm Total
Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TRPH); no detectable concentrations of chlorinated solvents, naphthalene or
other polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons were detected in tank excavation bottom confirmation samples collected at
a depth of 10.5 feet bgs.

On November 5, 1998, two single post semi-hydraulic hoists and one dual post hydraulic hoist with a oil-water
clarifier were removed from within the station building. Soil samples were collected from beneath each hoist at a
depth of approximately eight feet bgs. The soil samples contained no detectable concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons.

On December 3, 1998, soil samples were collected beneath four unleaded gasoline fuel dispensers. The fiberglass
secondary containment trenches were also inspected and appeared to be in good condition. Four soil samples were
collected, one from beneath each dispenser, at a depth of 3.5 feet bgs. No detectable concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons were found in the soil samples.

On January 3 and 4, 2007, five soil borings (B-1 through B-5) were advanced to depths of 11 to 13 feet bgs near the
UST complex, dispenser islands, and former waste oil tank. Soil samples were collected from the borings at depths
ranging from three to nine feet bgs. Grab groundwater samples were also coltected from each boring except B-5
which meet refusal at five feet bgs. The only detectable petroleum hydrocarbons in the soil samples were foluene
and MTBE, reported at concentrations up to 0.001 ppm and 0.0006 ppm, respectively. Analysis of grab groundwater
samples detected up to 4,500 ppb TPHg and 5 ppb MTBE, with the highest detections in the groundwater sampie
coltected from B-2.

On August 26, 2008, five soil vapor wells (VP-1 through VP-5) screened from 5 to 5.5 feet bgs were advanced
throughout the western and central portion of the site. Soil samples were collected from the vapor well borings at a
depth of three feet bgs. No petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in any of the soil samples. The vapor wells were
first sampled for soil vapor on September 11, 2008. The vapor samples contained up to 330,000 micrograms per
cubic meter (ug/m®) TPHg; no concentrations of benzene or ethylbenzene were detected.
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IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, closure of this site appears to be consistent with the policies established by the
SWRCB Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy which became effective on August 17, 2012.

Site Management Requirements:

This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resources Control Board Low-
Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP). Based on this evaluation, no site management
requirements appear to be necessary.

Should carrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: --—-

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 8

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: -—-

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

» Groundwater has not been analyzed for non-petroleum VOCs and SVOCs, including naphthalene. Soil
concentrations were non-detectable for both at <0.010 ppm.

» Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation
of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and
construction activities.

The site meets the general criteria for case closure under the LTCP.

The site appears to meet scenario 2 of the groundwater media-specific criteria for closure under the LTCP based
on the following:

The plume is stable or decreasing in size.

There is no free product.

The dissolved concentration of benzene is less than 3,000 ppb.

The dissolved concentration of MTBE is less than 1,000 ppb.

No water supply wells or surface water bodies are within 1,000 feet of the plume boundary.

Gk N =

Since the site is an active fueling station, on-site buildings are not required to meet the media-specific criteria for
petroleum vapor intrusion to indoor air under the LTCP. The off-site buildings appear to meet scenario 3 or 4 of
the media-specific criteria in the LTCP for petroleum vapor intrusion to indoor air {with a bioattenuation zone) for
the following reasons:

1. There is a continuous zone that provides a separation of at least 5 feet vertically between the dissolved
phase and the foundation of existing off-site buildings. The concentration of oxygen is greater than 4% at a
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depth of 5 fhgs. Therefore, the site is considered to have a bioattenuation zone under the LTCP.

2. TPH appears to be less than 100 ppm within the upper five feet of soil.

- The concentration of benzene in groundwater is less than 1,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L).

4. Soil vapor samples VP1 to VP-4 were placed along the western and northern property line of the subject site
and no detectable concentrations of benzene or ethylbenzene were present in the vapor samples.

5. Because the release was primarily gasoline, naphthalene vapor concentrations are not expected to be of
concern,

w

The site does not meet the media-specific criteria for direct contact and outdoor air exposure under the LTCP.
The maximum concentrations of benzene and ethylbenzene detected in soil samples collected to date within the
upper 10 feet are less than the media-specific criteria in Table 1 of the LTCP for direct contact and outdoor air
exposure. Naphthalene and other polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon contamination were analyzed at a depth of
10.5 feet bgs beneath the former water oil UST, but not in the vicinity of the gasoline USTs. Concentrations were
below the values of Table 1 of the LTCP. Since the release at the site consisted primarily of gasoline,

naphthalene concentrations are not likely to exceed the media-specific criteria in Table 1 of the LTCP elsewhere
at the site.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the site meets the conditions for case closure under
the State Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy. Based upon
the information available in our files to date, no further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is
necessary at this time.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Mark Detterman, P.G., C.E.G. Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
[l
[ : \__________, :
Signature N\Ia«"? )\ Date ?] | 2o 3
Appraved by: Donna L. Drogos, F Title: Division Chief

Slgnature%m Date: 05//0 J’/ Zos 3

This closure approval is based upon the avallable information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

VIl. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date: May 17, 2013
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VIIl. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: ?-IZL-»/;]_,_-, = Date of Well Decommissioning Report: ,2_110/ Zovy
All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes No Number Decommissioned: | = Number Retained: O
Reason Wells Retained: oA
Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: N A
ACEH Concurrence - Signature: - Date:
¢ Nak.s = 2 )24/ 201
¥ \ 4 ‘
Attachments:
1. Site Vicinity Map (2 pp)
3. Site Plans (7 pp)
3. Soil Analytical Data (11 pp)
4, Groundwater Analytical Data (25 pp)
5 Sail Vapor Data (1 pp)
8. Boring Logs (20 pp)
7. Cross Sections (4 pp)

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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SOURCE: TOPO! MAPS,

figure 1
VICINITY MAP
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-1583

5509 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY
Oakiand, California

611960-499(004)GN-WA001 JUL 15/2009




5509 Martin Luther King Way, Oakland - Google Maps https://maps.google.com/maps ?hl=en&q=5509+Martin+Luther+King+Way,+Oakland&ie=UTF-...

To see all the details that are visible on the
screen, use the "Print” link next to the map.

lofl ‘ 4/22/2013 4:00 PM
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Item

Evaluation Criteria

Commengs/Piscugsion

Previous Investigations (cont.)

limits for TPHmo, TPHg, TPHd, BTEX and
MTBE. Analytical results from samples
collected during site excavation activities are
imncluded in Table 1, Locations of soil
samples collected during site excavation
activities are shown on Figure 3,

2.3

Stratigraphy and Hydrogeology -

The soil in the vicinity of the site consists of
Pleistocene beach and dune sand deposits
consisting of loose, well sorted fine to
medivm sand.  Based on site borings,
subsurface lithology consists of sandy silt to
clay extending between 8 and 10 fbg. Silty
sand is underlying 10 fbg to total explored
depth of 26.5 fbg. The nearest surface water
is the San Francisco Bay, Based on historical
monitoring data, the groundwater flow
direction in the vicinity of the site fluctuates
between southeast and northeast.

24

Groundwater Flow Direction, Depth
Trends and Gradient

Groundwater monitoring has been performed
at the site since December 1983. The site was
last monitored and sampled on July 27, 2004,
Historically, depth to groundwater has varied
from 6.70 fbg to 14.23 fog.

The groundwater flow direction beneath the
site 1s toward the southeast and northeast at a
gradient of approximately 0.01 to 0.03. A
copy of the most recent groundwater
monitoring and sampling report is presented
as Aftachment C,

270"

180°

Chevron Station #9-1583
S50 Martin Luther King
Jr, Way

Cakland, Crlifornia

Unecontineus Groundwrater
Data fom

Second Quarter 1596 through
First Quarter 2004

R:A9-1583 Oakland\9-1583 Oakland ANSCM aad Closure Request\9-1583 SCM table.doc
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TABLE1 Pagelof2

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-1583
5509 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Ssspl/Boriig.  Sample Date  1oud TPHg Benseme Tolueme Efhylbenzene Xylewss MIBE TRPH TPHEf DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 12-DCA EDB HVOCs ™ Codmium Chromimm Lead Nickel Zinc
ID Depth Sampled VOCs
(fbg) Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (ng/kg)
Piping Upgrade Sampling
A 2 12/14/89 =] <10 <001 <001 <0.05 <0.05 - - - - - - - - — - - _ _ _ _ _
B 3 12/14/89 - 1700 014 9.7 14 180 = & e s s = 2 s = - = - - = = = |
C 3.5 12/14/89 - <10 <0.01  <0.01 <0.05 <0.05 - N - - - - = = = = - - - - - - g
D 45 12/14/89 - <10 <0.01 <001 <0.05 <0.05 = - = = i = = = = = = = e s s =
E 45 12/14/89 - <10 <001  <0.01 <0.05 <0.05 = - - s - - = = = o i — . = _ —
F 35 12/14/89 - <10 <001  <0.01 <0.05 <0.05 — - - - - - _ — _ - - - - - — _
551 Unknown 12/15/89 - 670 07 1.2 0.96 15 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Monitoring Well Borings
MW-4 10.5 10/18/50 = <10 - - - a = - - - - = - = e = - s . - — —
15.5 10/18/90 = <10 - - - - = - = - = = = = - % = =] = = = =
205 10/18/90 - <10 s s u - = = = - - - ~ _ _ _ — _ _ _ _ -
MW-5 105 10/18/90 - 190 - 2 = - - a - = s s o . - - s - - - - -
155 10/18/90 = <10 - - - - - _ — - — _ _ _ — - - - - - - -
MW-6 105 10/18/50 - 11 - e - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - — — — _ _ — -
MW-7 5 2/22/94 = <1 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - p - - - - - - - - - -
15 2/22/94 = <1 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - . - L - - - - - - = - —
MW-8 10 2/22/94 - <1 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - i
15 2/22/94 = <1 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 &= % 2 i = o = - - & 3 = . 2 = ™
Used-0il Tank Removal
WE-11 1.0 4/17/9% 75 <10 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - 770 - - - - - - - ND ND 0.6 45 <50 55 72
WW-10.5 105 4/17/95 <10 <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - 220 - - - - - - - ND ND 0.53 46 <50 6l 68
WN-10.5 10.5 4/17/95 - i o - o = - 2700 — = - = i & = s e - w - = =
W5-10.5 10.5 4/17/95 = - - - - _ - 76 - — _ _ - — - - - - - - - -
Hoist/Clarifier Removal
H/CLR7.5 75 11/5/98 <50 <10 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0025 <333 <10 e = = = - = ND ND <1.0 321 <75 408 44
H2-8 8 11/5/98 = - = = " o = = s <10 o - > i o = = - = - = s =
H38 8 11/5/98 = - _ _ _ _ - _ <10 — _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ - _ - -
Dispenser Upgrade Sampling
Disp 1/2(3.5) 35 12/3/98 et <01  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <01 = - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Disp 3/4 (3.5 35 12/3/98 = <01  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <01 = - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Disp 5/6(3.5) 35 12/3/98 - <01 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <01 - - - - - - - - - - - PE w = -
Disp 7/8(3.5) 3.5 12/3/98 = <01 <0005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <01 - - - - - - - - - - - - - = —
Exploratory Borings
B1 3 1/4/07 = <10 <0.0005 0.001 <0.001 <0001 <0.0005 — — <0001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.020 <0001 <0.001 — - - = - - -
6 1/4/07 o <10 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001  <0.0005 - — <0001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.020 <0001 <0.001 - - - = = = &
9 1/4/07 = <1.0  <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0001  0.0006 - — <0001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.020 <0001 <0.001 — - - - - - -

CRA 61190 (4)




TABLE 1 Page2of 2

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVROMN SERVICE STATION 9-1583
5509 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY

OAXLAND, CALIFORNIA
Sample/Boring  Savple DAt  pups qppe Beneme Tolueme Etiylbenzese Xylemes MIBE TRPH TPHRf DIPE ETBE TAME TRA 12-DCA EDE HVOCs " Cadmium Chrowium Lead Nickel Zinc

I Depth Sampled £ 4 ¥ VOCs

(fog) Ci ions reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg
B2 3 1/4/07 - <10  <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0001 <0.0005 - — <0001 <0001 <0.001 <0020 <0.00F <0001 - - - - - - -
6 1/4/07 - <10 <0.0005  <0.001 <0.001 <0001 <0.0005 - — <0001 <0001 <0.001 <0.020 <0003 <0001 -~ - - - - - -
9 1/4/07 - <10 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0001 <00005 - ~ <0001 <0001 <0.001 <C.620 <0001 <0001 - - - - - - -
B3 3 1/3/07 - <10 <0.0005  <0.001 <0.001 <0001  <0.0005 - — <0001 <0.001 <0001 <0.0620 <000F  <0.001 - - - - - - -
6 1/3/07 - <10 <0,0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0001 <0.0005 - — <0001 <0001 <0001 <0020 <DOOE  <0.001 - - - - - - -
9 1/3/07 - <10 <0.0005 <0001 <0.001 <GO01  <0.0005 — <0001 <0001 <0.001 <020 <000 . <0.001 - - - - - - -
B4 3 1/3/07 - <l0 <0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0001  <0.0005 -~ — <0001 <0001 <0001 <0020 <0000  <0.001 -~ - - - - - -
6 1/3/07 - <10 <0.0005 <0.001 <0001 <0001  <0.0005 - — <0001 <0.001 <0001 <G.C20 <0O0T <Q.001 - - - - - - -
8 1/3/07 ~ <10 <G.0005 <0.001 <0901 <0001 <00005 - ~ <0001 <0.001 <0001 <0.020 <0001 <0.001 - - - - - - -
B-5 3 1/4/07 - <10 <0.0005 <0.001 <0001 <0001  <0.0005 - — <0001 <0.001 <0001 <0.020 <0001 <0.001 - - - - - - -
5 1/4/07 - <10 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0001  <0.0005 - — <0001 <0001 <0001 <0.020 <0001 <0.001 - - - - - - -
Soil Vapor Well Borings

VP2 3 8/26/08 <40 <10 <0.0005 <0001 <0.001 <0001  <0.0005 - - - - -~ <0026 <0001 <0.001 - - - - - - -
VP2 3 8/26/08 <40 <10 <DOGD5 <000 <0.001 <0009  <0.0005 - - - - — <0020 <0001 <0.001 — - - - - - -
VP-3 3 8/26/08 - <40 <10 <0.0005 -<0.001 <0.001 <0.00f  <0.0005 — - - - — -<0021 <0.001 <0001 - - - - - - - - -
VP-4 3 8/26/08  <4C <10 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0001 <QO005  — - - - ~ <0020 <0001 <0.001 - — - - - -
VPS5 3 8/26/08 <40 <10 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <Q.00L  <0.0005  — — ~ - — <0020 <0.001 <0001 — — - - - -

Abbrevigtions/Notes:

fbg = feet below grade Note: shaded samples were collected from soil that was later excavated
mg/ kg = miligrams per kilogram

TPHd and TPHg = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as diesel and gasoline, respectively
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TRPH = Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons

TPHhf = Total petroleum hydrocabens as hydraelic Huid

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

1,2-DCA =1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB =1,2-Dibromoethane

HVOCs = Halogenated volatile organic compounds

Semi-VOCs = Semi-volatile organic compounds

<x = Indicates corstituent not detected at or above the stated laboratory reporting limit
=~ = Not analyzed

ND = Not detected; reporting Hmits vary

CRA L1960 (4)




Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9133
404 N, Wiget Lane Walout Creck, CA 94598 {5i0) 988-9600  FAX (510) 988-9673

w Anal‘ytical 419 Strker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramemo, CA 95334 {916) 921.9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

o ;%:‘%‘.%%‘a‘.‘;‘.ﬁ‘ﬁiii’ﬁi‘.ﬁ%‘%‘%ﬁiﬂlﬁlﬂ? B wﬁiiiﬁﬁﬁ*ﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁuﬁ‘ﬂﬂiﬁiiﬁmml e mlﬁtti.I‘mlﬁl%ﬂm%&ﬁ‘u‘lI‘éﬁéﬂfﬂﬂléﬂﬁ{fﬂNli%élﬂdﬁ’%ﬁiﬂh«lﬂtﬂiﬁiﬁmﬁﬁl‘ﬁi‘immﬁﬁ
4 Touchstone Developmenrd Proj. ID:  1583-1, Chevron 9-15 mpled 17/95 iq
i P.Q. Box 2654 Sam&le Dascript: WE-1 1 Heceiveci 04/19/95 m
!} Santa Rosa, CA 95408 , Matrix: SOLID i
Analysis Method: EPA 8010 ‘ Anaiyzed 04/27 /96 il

i Atten
%Im"ziiﬂnmg B ?fﬁidiiﬁ%ﬁ e Mﬂlnl@%Myl"%ﬁ%’%&&%‘tﬁ;ﬂﬁﬁﬁw ﬁitﬁﬂi%igﬁ?dﬁ“ﬁmﬂﬁ%ﬁg%ﬂﬁ% “’?"iﬂtlﬁfﬁiﬁ@.ﬁﬁM@Wﬁ%ﬁ%iﬁ%ﬁﬂ@ﬁ’ﬁmalﬁ&%%ﬂﬁsﬂﬁi(lﬂi‘m'} it
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Batch Number: G
Instrument |D; GCHPS
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/Ka ug/Kg

Bromodichltoromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbion Tetrachloride
Chlorohenzene
Chioroethane
2-Chloroethyivinyl ether
Chloroform
Chioromethane
Dibromochloromethane
1,2-Dichiorobenzene
1,3-Dichiorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1, 1-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichlorosthane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Methyiene ¢hioride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tatrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichicrosthane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

GOIGNAANDG OO DOIAGIY o Ot s QR N
CohoooooPovboooooooonnfaCrono
EZEEEFZEFIFIPTRIIIITZIEZZZZZZZ22
(eivisivivivivielvivivieinieloiolziulolvielvieiv]iolalv]elv]

Trichloroethene

Trighlorafluoromethane

Vinyl chloride 1

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-fuorobenzene &0 130 63

Analytas taported as N.D, ware not present above the stated limit of detestion,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
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Project Manager Page:




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  {4t5) 364-9500 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

: v Analytical 419 Steiker Avenus, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {6} 9219600 FAX {916} 921-0100
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Rﬂ Touchstone Development Proj, ID;  1583-1, Chevron 9-15 17/95 i
i P.O. Box 2554 Sam Ie Descript WE-11" Received: 04/19/95 ]
§§ Santa Rosa, CA 95408 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 04/21/95 &
! A Anai sis Method E.PA 8270 Anaiyzed D4/24/08 &
tt III
ﬁf = hsﬁuma.;ﬂn‘.é:i.u%ﬁhﬁf:ih'ﬁiiHﬂ'%ﬁ'ﬁ%ﬂ!lllII!EE?Iliﬂ]ﬁﬂI!ﬂ!lliﬁ%ﬁwlHﬂ%ﬂl!HIF‘iiiiﬁllL%ldiﬁﬁul}hﬁia%%“l}%Eﬁ?Eﬂlu‘iiif;ﬂill!@i@ﬂtﬁii!l@iiiﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁiﬁ TR :ai‘ﬂﬁféiﬁﬁlﬁﬂﬂl%ﬁémm{% i
Batch Number: MS0419!
Instrument ID: H5
Semlvolatile Organics (EPA 8270)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/Kg ug/Kg
Acenaphthene 250 N.D.
Acenaphthylene 250 N.D.
Anthracene 250 N.D.
Benzolc Acid 500 N.D.
Banzo{a)anthracene 2580 N.D.
Benzo(h)fiuoranthene 250 N.D.
Benzo{k)fiuoranthene 250 N.D.
Benzolg,h,i)perylene 250 N.D.
Benzo a)pyrene 250 N.D.
Benzyl alcoho! 250 N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane 250 N.D.
Bis(2-chlorgsthyl)ether 2580 N.D.
Bls{2-chloroiso ropzl)ethcr 280 N.D.
Bis(2- ethylhexyﬁpht alate ' 500 N.D.
4—Bramophenyi ghenyl ether 250 N.D.
K benzyl phthalate 250 N.D.
loroaniline 500 N.D.
2- Chioronaphthatene 250 N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 250 N.D.
2-Chlorophencl 250 N.D.
&Ghtorophenyt phenyl ether 250 N.D.
Chrysene 250 N.D.
leenzo}a.h)anthracene , 250 N.D.
Dibenzofuran 250 N.D.
i~n—bu17! phthalate 500 N.D.
2-Dichlorobenzene 250 N.D.
1 :3-Dichlorobenzene 250 N.D.
1 4-Dich|orobenzene 250 N.D.
3, '3-Dichlorobenzidine 500 N.D.
2 4-chhloropheno! 250 N.D.
Dlethrl phthalate 250 N.D.
2,4-Blmethylphenol . 250 N.D.
D!methyl phthalate 250 N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methyiphenol : 500 N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophenal 500 N.D.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Page: 3
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Sam Ie Descript WE—11

it Touchstone Devel opment
P Q. Box 2564

g Santa Rosa, CA 95408 Matrix; SOLID

msa

C Batch Numb er MSG4 9958
Instrument {D: HE

Anaiyte

2.4-Dinitrotofuene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
Di-n-octyl phthalate
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Haxachlorobenzene
Hexachlorchutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene -
Hexachloroetharne
Indeno(1,2,3-cd}pyrens
isophorone
2-Methyinaphthalene
2-Methyiphenol
4—MethyIFhenol
Naphthalene
2-Nitroaniline
3-Nitroaniline
4-Nitroaniline
Nitrobenzene
2-Nitrophenol
4-Nitrophenol
-Nitroaodl\ahenylamine
N-Nitroso-d -pro?yiamine
Pentachloropheno!
Phenanthrene
Phenol
Pyrene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
2.4 5-Trich|orophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol

Surrogates
2-Fluoropheno}
Phenol-ds
Nitrabenzene-ds
2-Flugrobiphenyl
2,4.6-Tribromophenol
p—TerphenyI -d14

Analytas reported as N.D. were not present above the statad limit of detection.
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Q 70EXA

Detectlon Limit
ug/Kg

Control Limits %

it ]
=HlG

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacrmments, CA 95834

250
250
250
260
250
250
260
500
250
250
250
250
250
250
250
500
500
500
250
250
500
250
250
500
250
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250
250
500
250
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121
113
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115
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137
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Received 04/19/95
Extractad: 04/21/895
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FAX (510} 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Ea"ﬁafgﬁﬂﬂlﬁﬁllhﬂlllﬂ til
04/17/95

EH!EZEE_

Sample Resuits
ug/Kg

22 ZZZEZ AR R I PP I 2R ZZZRREE R AR EEEE
DPUDUDDULDDDPODLDULDUTODUDLODD

% Recovery
73

86
77
80
63
&7
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapezke Drive ~ Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Sutte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

b A %EiMnﬁﬂi‘n‘lﬂiéhkliIiiildﬁhs;'um L e s|mﬁEﬁ%i‘éhHllﬁiéiigl’uuﬁiﬁﬁﬂﬁuIﬂﬁlhl‘d!‘%""lﬁﬁiﬁiil{niﬂ é'l:ig

'“ 4 Touchstone Development tPra. ID:  1583-1, Chevron 8- 1583 F

'u P.O. Box 2554 Sample Descript: WW- 10.5' Rece ved: 04/19/95 2
7 Santa Rosa, CA 95405 Matrix; SOLID :

: Analysls Method EPA 8010 Analyzed 04/27/95 &

il
N 8
i ﬂiir{i}&%‘hﬁ' “‘“’ﬁm@iﬂﬁlﬂmIiﬂmﬂllﬁéiﬁi‘ﬁiﬂﬂl i%ii!;iiiﬂl’IllﬁilmﬁliiﬂliﬁiﬁﬁhEiﬁﬂllﬂifffll@ﬂihﬂii E“ﬁﬁi{iiﬁiiiﬁ ihl%iﬂﬁ!l*l?hi' ekt ﬁ%mﬁﬁmﬁﬂm&mﬁaﬂ? Eﬁ&ﬁmﬁiid@lﬁiéﬂlﬁgﬁﬂlhlﬂiﬁ
QC Batch Number: GC0427958
instrument |D: GCHP9 .

Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/Kg ug/Kg

Bromodichioromethane 5.0
Bromoform 5.0
Bromomethane 10
Carbon Tetrachloride 5.0
Chlorobenzens 5.0
Chloroethane 10
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether 10
Chloroform - 8.0
Chioromethane 10
Dibromochicromethane
1,2-Dichiorobenzene
1,8-Dichiorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,1-Dichioroethane
1,2-Dichioroethane
1,1-Dichicroethene
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene
trang-1,2-Dichioroethane
1 2-chhloroproparte
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene
Methylena chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichioroethane
1,1,2-Trichioroethane
Trichlorogthene
Trichloroflugromethane
Vinyl chioride

obbDbbbLPLOoTDDDDLDDDDUbCDYDbLUD

qmmamCaanaaanaanaan

CooobooPoocbooboocobos
e P

—

Surrogates Controi Limits % ' % Recovery
1-Chloro-2-flucrobenzenea 60 130 68

Analytes raportad as N.D. ware not prosent above the stated Hmit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
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Sequ 01& 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 3649233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (519} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytlcal 819 Strker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-5600 FAX (916) 9210100

L-z%?a.éilﬁiiﬂ i ‘IIHIH}E*H(!.;&%QBE}}IM%E E‘fli it it ;Ei%ﬂlﬂiﬁ’ hﬁﬁiﬁ]ﬂiﬂ‘l?ﬂ. m.l?a'l'hﬂ'l|‘§”'i¥ﬁh§§’r§m’w’§%h§?d§‘ %‘lﬂﬂﬁfﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁ:ﬁfEz»ssﬁmulhllii i uﬁﬂ%hﬂlﬁi i ih' IH!EEH!‘
Client Pra]. ID Sampled: 04/17/95

¥ Touchstone Developmant 1, Chevron 9- F It
2 P.O. Box 2554 Sam&e Dascrlpt WW 1u 5 Received: 04/19/95 ||
m Santa Rosa, CA 95405 Matrpx: SOLID il
Analysis Method EPA 82?0 Analyzed: 04/24/95 m

HI Att

m’ﬁﬂiﬂ“lﬁjss%Sm}i‘iﬁﬁﬂﬂ}la;i.mii;hiIIIIHEEE?E%HIHHH EZEM% Iiiiﬁﬁ‘ulmlﬁ] uhl'liIﬂﬁiiﬁl%ﬂi%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂﬁﬁiﬁﬁ@”ﬁﬁiﬁ%ﬁm| R e IIIEEEIIHEﬁ?ﬂﬁﬁlﬂhlllﬁﬂiﬂ%ﬁ%’ﬁuﬁiﬂm. EB!
C Batch Number: MS0419958

Instrument; |D: H5

Semivolatile Organics (EPA 8270)

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/Kg ug/Kg-
Acenaphthene 250 N.D.
Acsnaphthylene 250 N.D.
Anthracene 250 N.D.
Banzoic Acid 500 N.D.
Benzo{ayanthracene 250 N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 250 N.D.
Benzo{k)fiuoranthene 250 N.D.
Benzo{g,h,)perylene 250 N.D.
Benzo{a)pyrene 250 N.D.
Benzyi aicchol 250 N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy}methane 250 N.D.
Bis(2-chloroathyljether : 250 N.D.
Bis(2- chloroiso? Kl)ether 250 N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthaiate 500 N.D.
4-Bromophen¥_l Rhenyl ether 250 N.D,
Butxi benzyl phthalate 250 N.D,
4-C Ioroaniltne 500 N.D.
2-Chloronaphthatens 2580 N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methyiphenci 250 N.D.
2-Chlorophenal 250 N.D.
4-Chilorophenyl phenyl ether 250 N.D.
Chrysena : 250 N.D.
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene 250 N.D.
Dibenzofuran 250 N.D.
Di-n-butyl phthalate 500 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 250 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 250 N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene : 250 N.D.
3,3-Dichiorobenzidine 500 N.D.
2,4-Dichiorophenal 250 N.D.
Diethrl phthalate 250 N.D.
4-Dimethyiphenol 250 N.D.
Dlmethyl phthalate 250 N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methyiphanol 500 N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophenot 500 N.D.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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» M ‘ ‘
@ SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walmit Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 983-9673

. ) X Analytical 819 Strlker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 921-0100

iﬂ#éi% N et E%'ifiéﬂlii us ’iliﬂiﬁﬁﬂlﬁuliﬁﬁiﬂ%ﬁmﬁ %ﬂﬁ"ﬂﬁ%ﬁ’lﬂ%ﬂ[" e L Ei%ﬁilmﬂiﬂl %EE%@‘JHE*E&EM’
iy ouchstcne Deve!opmen 1583-1, Chevron 8-1583 Sam
4 P.O, Box 2554 Sam Ie Descript WW-10.5' Recewed 04,’19/95 %;;
ﬂ' Santa Rosa, CA 95408 Matrix: SOLID §§E
o Analysls Meihod EPA 8270 Analyzed 04/24/95 i
5 #
}}f‘c.;iﬂéﬂglimkﬁ! I}!EIJE’#;iaﬂlﬁirhll‘ihl‘lg%‘diHlﬂiilﬂﬂ|IE§!!22EEEEH!||H‘:§E$§H i ﬁii!?l EEEEM%&%?&1P'i§ﬂ!!l"*ﬁi%u fi ?ﬂll]l&hlﬁﬁiuﬁ‘ *mmmaﬁ%ﬁiau“‘iﬁi%ﬁ““iﬂ‘&iﬁﬁlhﬁﬂﬂl%ilIﬂiimﬂIﬂldhiﬁﬁlﬁ‘dﬂidﬂu ﬁiiiﬁﬁﬂiiihmii?!
u 1]
Instrument iD: H5
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/Kg ug/Kg
2,4-Dinitrotoluens 250 N.D.
2,6-Dinitrotoiuene 2580 N.D.
Di-n-oct | phthaiate 250 N.D.
Fluoranthene 250 N.D.
Fluorene 250 N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene 250 N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene 250 N.D.
Hexachlorocyclepentadiene 500 N.D.
Hexachloroethane 250 N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 250 N.D.
Isophorone 250 N.D.
2-Methylnaphthaiene 250 N.D.
2-Methyiphenot 250 N.D.
4- Methyl,:)henol 250 N.D.
Naphthaiene 250 N.D,
2-Nitrcanlline 500 N.D.
3-Nitroaniline 500 N.D.
4-Nitroanlline 560 N.D.
Nitrobenzene 260 N.D.
2-Nitrophenol , 250 N.D.
4-Nitrophenal 500 N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine 250 N.D,
N- Nl:roso-df-n-pro?ylamlne. 260 N.D,
Pentachioropheno 500 N.D.
Phenanthrene 250 N.D.
Phenol 260 N.D.
Pyrene 250 N.D.
1,2,4-Trichiorobenzene 250 N.D.
2 4 5-Trichlorophenol 500 N.D.
2, 4 6-Tr|chlo:ophenol 250 N.D.
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
2-Fiyorophenol 25 121 67
Phenol-g5 24 113 80
Nitrobenzene-d5 23 120 71
2-Fluorcbiphenyl 30 115 74
2.4,6-Tribromaophenol 19 122 58
p-Tarphenyl-dM 18 137 72

Analytes reported as N.D, ware not present abiove the stated Hmit of datection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
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N Sequ()]a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94083 (415) 364-8600 FAX (415) 3649233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-3600 FAX (510) 988.9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 9210100

"“{_ﬁ'ﬁﬂiliﬂlﬁﬁh{%’#gﬁ.@lﬂffiéﬂhgﬁllﬂrlﬁﬂéﬁ. Z&]Lﬂ?ﬁﬁ‘ ﬁ}iilllllll'ﬂhilﬁ#i'llhilbliét "ﬁm “’E'Eig%%‘@ﬁﬂﬂﬁ;ﬁﬂ“iémﬁ%ﬂ!ﬂ%ﬁ} HE!%}HI!E%H%EH!dlgisiﬁﬁﬂiﬂiﬂiﬂm e Iillli%ﬁ/ﬁlﬂﬁ-ﬁ I'lllli
cuchs 81 o
% P.O. Box 2554 P Sample Deacﬂpt i (A ) Roconod. 04/19/95 i
3' Santa Rosa, CA 95405 Matrix: SOLID i
i Analysis Method EPA 8010 Ana(yzed 04/28/95 ,n

s’i Atten
:?[!!ii{}& H'hﬁi 'R:IllllliiiillllH!H}%EEH% I déa%IﬂdIIﬁ%i%%ﬁlu'ﬂaﬁ HigdnEAt lEﬁ!iEI'iPdJI i:zﬁnﬁaﬂhﬂ}u Eiﬁilﬂiisﬁt*m :§HL’F-,iiEﬁmﬁiEﬁiiﬁhHﬁﬁ@iﬁﬁlﬁiﬁ%ﬂlﬁﬁﬂ%%ﬁiIis ‘ﬁﬁﬁaﬁ:llﬁilsﬁﬂﬁ/ﬁﬂﬁﬂ(lnhll ;iilliﬁ
QC Batch Number: GCO 27958010EXA

{nstrument ID: GCHP9
Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA 8010Q)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/Kg ug/Kg

Bromodichioromethane 5.0
Bromoform 5.0
Bromomeathane 10
Carbon Tetrachloride 5.0
Chiorobenzene 5.0
Chiorosthane 10
2-Chlorosthylvinyl ether 10
Chloroform : 5.0
Chloromethane
Dibromochioromethane
1,2-Dichlorabenzens
1,3-Dichlorobenzens
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,.2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichioroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
transg-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
¢ls-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dighloropropene
Methylene chloride
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,1-Trichioroethane
1,1,2-Trichlcroethane
Trichloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
Vinyl chloride

—
o9

ZZZZZZR2Z 22 2R R ZEZEREZEZIZZZZEE
CbUDLLDPDDEODDPLDLDBLbUEDEDDD

Shmaaoaoamacadhonnamne,
covoobnPoboovobosooo

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
- 1-Chioro-2-fluorobenzene . 80 130 68

Analytes raparted as M.D, wera not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
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Sequoia
. ¥ Analytical

el kel 'E?iIlllﬁfﬂill'ﬁfimﬁ%ﬂii'Ill"l'i I%iiiﬁ!@ﬁ&%ﬁﬂ%@%ﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁ ]

i Touchstone Devel opment
# .0, Box 2564
‘ Santa Rasa, CA 95405

E‘!}El1§!li ALCEE T
C Batch Number:
Instrument {D: Hb

o Attent
k"’*‘”" il “]nliiéilhih.'ﬂ‘ni?iuln%lié{' Hﬂsiaﬁ' “;"E’* Iﬂmgﬁnmiﬁﬂ

MS0419958,

Anaiyte

Acenaphthena
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzoic Acld
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo{b)fluaranthene
Benzo{k)fluoranthene
Benzolg,h, iperylens
Benzo(a)pyrens
Benzyl alcohol
8is(2-chloroethoxy)methane
Bis(2-chlorosthylether
Bis(2-chlorolso ropgl)ether
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate
4~Bromophen 1 phenyl ether
tr] henzyl phthafate
4-Chloroaniline
2-Chleronaphthalene
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
2-Chlorophenol
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether
Chrysene
Dibenzo{a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Di-n-butyl phthatate
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
a.3-Dichlorobenzidine
2,4-Dichlorophenal
D!ethri phthalate
2 4.Dimethylphenal
Dimathyl phthalate
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenal
2 4-Dlmtrophenol

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Sam le Descript: SP-1 (A-D)
Matrix: SOLID
Anal sns Method EPA 8270

ported: 05/03/95 |
Wli!%ﬂli%ili?[‘ﬂl [ngti%hﬂﬁ é!u.hﬂ;ﬂ!% 551 ﬁfﬁﬁﬁi!ﬁﬁﬁ’mﬁkrﬁmﬁ%&ﬁiﬁiﬁum lnilﬁifiﬁIIl51'IEl!EulI=iﬁlillllluég%%%ﬁﬁ;ﬁmgiEzgill uﬁl‘?ﬂ‘ﬁﬁfﬁsﬁg

(415) 364-9600

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 24063 FAX (415) 364.9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673
819 Striker Avepue, Suite §  Sacramento, CA 95834 (918) 921-.9600 FAX (916) 2210100

A éaw st
evron 9-1583 104/17/95 8

e
mpled
Received: 04/19/95 iﬁ
Extracted: 04/21/96
Analyzed: 04/25/95

Semivolatile Organics (EPA 8270)

Detection Limit
ug/Kg

2500
2500
2500
5000
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
5000
2500
2500
5000
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
2500
5000
2500
2500
2500
5000
2500
2500
2500
2500
5000
5000

Sample Resuits
ug/Kg

22222 ZZR R R I ZZZZZZZZZZ 2 ZEZZZZZZZZZRZ
booobooPPoDbboDDDDDDDPDDDLbbODDDDDLE
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- @ SeqUOIH 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600  FAX (415) 364.9233

404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 938-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suitc 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916} 925-0100

R i;‘?%ﬂ%ﬁﬁ!{ﬁi!iiE‘iﬂﬁ‘}ﬂliiﬁidiEé!ill#ll'liiﬁ'lliﬁiilﬁﬂllh ii‘&”%ﬂ%ﬁﬂiﬁ%ﬁlﬁa‘d %*Hnlﬂi%;zh{aﬂéélriniﬁu&Mxﬁﬂﬂlﬁ“iﬁ!%ﬂ‘ﬁiﬂﬂlﬂﬁi e 'E}EilH%HE%E?E%EE%’%H%&%*E;Hﬂﬁlﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂi;
# Touchstone Development Client Prqj. ID Chevron 9-1 SampEed 04/17/95 ¢
% P.0. Box 2554 Sample Descript SP 1 (A-D) Received: 04/19/96 |
4 Santa Rosa, CA 95405 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 04/21/95 4
ﬁg Anal sIs Method EPA 8270 Analyzed 04/25/95

§ uuﬁinf%i%ﬁﬁid'fﬁ%ﬂff@iz&ﬁ"ﬁaﬁﬁlﬂlIIIllhl[l!llIisaﬁu|||d%imh.iiiﬁIliﬁiiﬁﬁllhlﬁ?%#‘%i%%ﬁim@!ﬂﬁlIfélll%ﬁllﬁi&ihﬂ‘é’%ﬁﬁé‘ﬁlﬂu‘i’;ﬁ“i i“l&%’%‘!:{'éﬁﬁf!ii’m“iﬁiﬂﬁﬂliiiﬁﬁi{ﬁtﬁ{!ﬁiﬁiéﬂiiil!iilggiﬁﬁhﬂiﬁimlﬁhiwll{lllIllﬁ(ﬁsmﬂ"k.m
Instr%?rti%?n Igmlggr MS04199

Analyte ‘ Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/Kg ug/Kg
2 4-Dinitrotoluens 2500 N.D.
2,6-Dinitrotoluene 2500 N.D.
Di-n-octyl phthalate 2500 N.D.
Fluoranthene 2800 N.D.
Fluorene ' 2500 N.O.
Hexachiorobenzene 2500 N.D.
Hexachlorohutadiene 2500 N.D.
Hexachloracyclopentadiene 5000 N.D.
Hexachloroethane 2500 N.D.
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene 2500 N.D.
Iso horone 2500 . N.D.
athytnaphthalene 2500 N.D.
-Methytphenol 2500 N.D.
4-Methyiphenol 2500 N.D.
Na hthalene 2500 N.D.
ftroanitine 5000 N.D.
B-N[troaniilne 5000 N.D.
4-Nitroaniline 5000 N.D.
Nitrobenzene 2500 N.D.
2-Nitrophenol 2500 N.D,
4-Nitrophenol 5000 N.D.
- Nltrosodlfhenylamlne : 2500 N.D.
N-Nitroso-dl-n- prof:ylamine _ 2500 N.D.
Pentachloropheno 8000 N.D.
Fhenanthrene 2500 N.D.
Phenol _ 2500 N.D.
Pyrene 2500 N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzene 2500 N.D.
245 -Trichlorophenal 5000 N.D.
2 4,6-Trichlorophenal 2500 N.D.,
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recove
2-Fluorophenol 25 121 3'2'
Phenol-as 24 113 100
Nitrobenzene-d6 23 120 82
2-Flugrobiphanyl 30 115 91
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 19 122 62
p—Terphenyl-d14 : 18 137 69

Analytes reported as N.D. were not prasent abova the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210
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Projeet Manager Pags;
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TABLE 2 Pagelof1l
GRAB-GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON 9-1583
5509 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY

OAKLAND , CALIFORNIA

Boring Date Ethyl- 1,2-

A
D Sampled TPHg Benzene Toluene i Xylgnes MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TB DCA

:

EDB ’

Concentrations reported in micrograms per liter (ng/L) [

B-1 1/4/07 2600 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 2 <05 <05 <05 <2 <05 <05 1
B-2 1/4/07 4500 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 <05 <05 <05 <2 <05 <05
B-3 1/3/07 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <2 <05 <05

B-4 1/3/07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 <2 <05 <05

Abbreviations/Notes:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

1,2 DCA= 1,2-dichloroethane

EDB= 1,2-dibromoethane

<x = Not detected at or above stated laboratory reporting limits

CRA 611960 (4)




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

MWw-1

12/22/83 81.97 71.72 10.25 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/83 81.97 72.80 9.17 - - - - - - - - - -
03/12/90 81.97 71.89 10.08 - - - 50,000 3,000 7.300 1,900 18,000 - -
03/25/90 82,42 7151 10.46 - - -- - - - - - - -
10/18/90 8242 - - - - : - - - -- - - - -
10/31/90 8242 - - - - - - - - -- - - -
11/16/50 82.42 70.84 11.58 - - -- - - - - - - -
02/08/91 82.42 72.31 10.11 - - - 100,000 4,200 8,400 16,000 2,600 - -
05/08/91 82.42 71.97 10.45 - - - 31,0600 200 66 670 2,000 - -
08/12/91 82.42 71.19 11.23 - - - 17,000 81 72 270 710 - -
11/07/51 82.42 71.72 10.76 - - - 7,100 24 6.0 130 170 - -
02/05/92 8242 72.05 10.37 - - - 110,000 8,900 14,000 2,700 12,000 - -
065/13/92 82.42 71.84 10.58 - - -- 19,000 450 85 480 870 - -
07/17/92 82.42 71.37 11.05 - - - 8,500 170 <10 360 600 - -
10/05/92 82.42 71.01 11.41 -- - - 22,000 4,300 5,100 570 2,900 -- -
11/11/92 82.42 - - - -- - - - - — - - -
11/17/92 82.42 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11724/92 82.42 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
12/01/92 82.42 -- - -- - - - - - - - - -

12/29/92 82.42 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/05/93 8242 - - - - - - - - - -- - -

- 01/08/93 8242 7431 811 - - - 14,000,000 12,000 79,000 270,000 1,300,000 - -
02/02/93 82.42 - - -- - - - - - - - - -
04/14/93 82.42 72.57 9.85 - - - 48,000 . 670 1,100 1,600 6,300 - -
08/06/93 §2.42 71.59 10.83 - - - 44,000 660 999 1,600 6,100 - -
10/21/93 8242 71.52 10.90 - - - 18,000 270 460 1,300 4,700 - -
01/05/94 82,42 72.09 10.33 - - - 22,000 160 160 630 2,300 - -
04/08/94 8242 72.24 10.18 - -- - 21,000 37 110 570 1,400 - -
07/06/94 82.42 71.78 1064 - - - 28,000 210 100 540 1,200 - -
08/04/94 82.42 71.91 10.51 - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/94 82.42 71.51 10.91 - - - 120,000 39 22 320 900 - -
01/18/95 82.42 73.80 8.62 - - - 12,000 <20 <20 130 160 . - -
04/07/95 8242 72.89 9.53 - - - 2,500 <2.5 <25 71 38 - - -
07/06/95 §2.42 72.03 10.39 - - - 5,700 <0.5 <0.5 110 110 - -
10/11/95 3242 70.54 11.88 - - - 2,700 13 <5.0 13 3.7 650 -
01/17/96 8242 73.14 9.28 - - - 4,200 12 <5.0 43 24 300 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

BAT)

MW-1 (cont)

04/05/96 82.42 72.82 9.60 - e - 1300 <12 <12 7.6 23 220 -
07/23/96 82.42 7219 10.23 - - - 700 <1.0 <1.0 7.0 4.8 240 -
10/02/96 §2.42 71.67 10.75 - - - 1,700 <2.5 9.8 10 13 610 -
01/23/97 8242 74.75 7.67 - - - 1,300 21 <10 <10 <10 2,700 -
04/01/97 82.42 72.22 10.20 - - - 670 2.0 <2.0 4.1 36 1,200 -
07/09/97 82.42 72.12 1030 - - - 460 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 440 -
10/07/97 8242 71.73 10.69 - - - 1,100 8.5 <2.0 <2.0 2.0 250 -
01/22/98 8242 74.20 8§22 w - - 460 1.4 58 <0.5 <0.5 150 -
04/02/98 82.42 72.89 9.53 - - - 220 25 1.2 <L.0 1.9 260 -
07/02/98 8242 72.08 10.34 - - — 270 <.5 0.82 <0.5 <B.5 140 -
10/02/98 8242 71.70 10.72 - - - 170 1.3 <.5 <0.5 <LS§ 320 -
01/18/99 8242 72.87 9.55 - - - 416 <25 <2.5 <25 ‘ <2.5 316/295° -
07/22/99 82.42 71.61 10.81 - - - 186 <0.5 3.94 1.46 237 63.7 -
01/17/00 8242 7221 10.21 - : - - 248 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 41.0 -
07/05/00 82.42 72.12 10.30 0.00 - -~ 76> <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.79 69 -
01/15/01 8242 73.01 941 0.00 - - 66.6 <(.500 - <0.500 <0.500 0.585 22.5 -
07/03/01 82.42 72.13 10.29 0.00 - - <50 <{.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 8.8 -
02/28/02 8242 72.74 9.68 0.00 - - 58 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <l.5 21 -
07/08/02 8242 72.14 1028 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L.5 23 -
01/01/03 82.42 74.28 8.14 0.00 - - <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 15 -
07/14/03% 82.42 72.12 10.30 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 5 -
01/12/04% $2.42 73.40 9.02 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 61 -
07/27/04° 82.42 72.10 10.32 0.00 - w <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 54 -
01/25/05° $2.42 7424 8.18 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 -
07/26/05° 8242 72.40 10.02 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 25 -
01724/06° 8242 7422 8.20 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 25 -
07/25/06* 82.42 7230 10.12 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14 -
01/23/07* 8242 72.57 9.85 0.00 - w <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 17 -
07/24/07° 82.42 70.59 11.83 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 7 -
01/22/08° 82.42 73.12 9.30 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 8 e
07/22/08° 82.42 71.69 10.73 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <1).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/09° 82,42 241 10.01 0.00 - - <50 <05 <q.5 <0.5 <B.5 2 -
67/14/09 8242 71.52 10.90 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -- - - -
01/12/10° 85.41 7670 8.71 0.00 - e <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15 -
07/13/10 85.41 75.09 10.32 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anzlytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

MW-1 (cont}

01/25/11° B5.41 77.03 8.38 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 5 -
07/12/11 8541 75.86 0.55 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
01/10012° 85.41 75.49 992 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 2 -
09/14/12 85.41 7542 9.59 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
MW-2

12/22/83 83.48 72.98 10.50 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/33 83.48 73.56 9.92 - - - - - - - : - - -
03/12/90 83.48 72.46 11.02 - - - 800 400 22 18 55 - -
03/25/90 8348 72.15 11.33 - - - - - - - - - -
10/18/9¢ 83.48 7117 12.31 - - - - - - - - - -
10/31/90 83.48 - - - - - — - - - - - -
11/16/9¢ 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/08/91 83.48 72.43 11.05 - - - 4,600 820 440 720 210 - -
05/08/91 $3.48 72.12 11.36 - - - <50 5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/12/91 83.48 71.51 11.97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
11/07/91 83.48 71.98 11.50 - - - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/05/92 £3.48 72.29 11.19 - - - 1,700 390 170 60 200 T - -
05/13/92 83.48 71.99 11.49 - - - 74 9.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07117/92 83.48 71.63 11.85 - - - <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/92 83.48 71.48 12.00 - - - 3,500 1,200 530 86 220 - -
11/11/92 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/17/92 8348 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/24/92 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/01/92 83.48 - - - - - - - - . - - -
1229/92 -83.48 - - - - - - - - - - R .-
01/05/93 83.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/08/93 83.48 74.65 8.83 - - - 350 140 0.8 7.7 26 - -
02/02/93 §3.48 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/14/93 8348 72.69 10.79 - - - <30 5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/06/93 83.48 71.77 1..71 - - - <50 1.0 <{.5 <0.5 <05 - -
10/21/93 83.48 7174 11.74 - - - <50 1.0 <0.5 9.0 <0.5 - -
01/05/94 83.48 72.30 11.18 - - - <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 - -
04/08/94 83.48 7242 11.06 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/06/94 83.48 71.80 11.68 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
3509 Martin Luther King Way

MW-2 (cont)

08/04/94 83.48 7229 i1.19 - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/94 83.48 71.79 11.6% - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
01/18/95 83.48 74.26 9.22 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/95 83.48 73.62 9.86 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
97/06/95 83.48 72.74 10.74 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/11/95 83.48 72.26 11.22 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/17/96 83.48 73.74 9.74 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/05/96 83.48 73.52 9.96 -- - - <50 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/23/96 83.48 72.57 10.51 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/02/9¢6 83.4% 7241 11.07 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
0172397 83.48 75.18 8.30 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 34 -
04/01/97 83.48 72.90 10.58 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
07/09/97 8348 72.58 10.96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/07/97 83.48 72.52 10.96 - - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/22/98 83.48 74.73 8.75 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -
04/02/98 83.48 73.66 9.82 - - - 89 30 54 4.1 21 <2.5 -
07/02/98 83.48 72,74 10.74 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/02/98 83.48 7243 11.05 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
01/18/99 83.48 73.09 10.39 - - -- <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
07/22/99 83.48 72.61 10.87 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <2.0 -
01/17/00 83.48 72.89 10.59 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
07/35/00 83.48 72.84 10.64 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
01/15/01 83.48 73.77 %.71 0.00 - - 555° <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
07/03/01 83.48 73.02 10.46 0.00 - ' - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
02/28/02 83.48 73.49 9.99 0.0¢ -- - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
07/08/02 83.43 72.98 10.56 0.00 - — <50 <0.50 <6.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
01/01/03 83.48 75.33 8.15 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 -
07/14/03% 8348 72.96 10.52 0.00 = - <50 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/12/04° 8348 74.31 9.17 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/04° 83.48 72.85 10.63 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
01/25/05° 8348 74.36 9.12 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/26/05% 83.48 73.56 992 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/24/06° 8348 74.33 9.15 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/25/06° 83.48 73.03 10.45 0.00 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/23/07° 83348 73.37 10.11 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 s
07/24/07° 83.48 72.90 10.58 0.00 — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Mogitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

MW-2 (cont)

01/22/08% 8348 73.85 963 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/22/08° 83.48 73.08 10.40 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 -
01/13/09" 83.48 73.10 10.38 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
07/14/09 £3.48 72.93 10.55 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
o112/16° 86.04 76.38 9.66 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 . <D.5 0.5 -
07/13/10 86.04 76.09 9.95 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
01/25/11"° 86.04 76.68 0.36 0.00 - - <50 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01211 86.04 76.14 9290 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -~ - - - - - -
o1/10/12° 86.04 7567 1037 0.00 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.,5 <5 -
09/14/12 86.04 75.59 1045 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
Mw.3

12/22/83 84.36 72.78 11.58 - - - - - - - - - -
12/30/83 84.36 73.19 11.17 - - - - - - - - - -
03/12/90 8436 72.22 12.14 - - - 47,000 1,000 9,900 1,700 9,200 - -
03/25/90 84.38 71.81 12.55 - - - - - - - - - -
10/18/90 84.38 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/31/90 8438 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/16/90 84.38 70.76 13.62 - - - - - - - - - -
02/08/91 24,38 72.20 12.18 - - - 58,000 4,900 5,200 9,500 2,000 - -
05/08/91 84.38 71.86 12.52 - - - 50,000 2,100 1,400 2,000 9,400 - -
08/12/91 84.38 71.11 13.27 - - - 15,000 1,300 160 920 1,900 - -
11/07/91 84.38 71.57 12.81 - - - 26,000 1,000 310 1,960 5,960 - -
02/05/92 84.38 7191 12.47 - - - 35,000 2,800 1,300 1,500 4,700 - -
05/13/92 84.38 71.76 12.62 - - - 47,000 1,500 1,200 1,100 4,800 - -
07/17/92 8438 71.25 13.13 - - - 15,000 120 11 88 140 - -
10/05/92 84.38 70.95 13.62 0.24 - - - - - - - - -
11/11/92 84.38 71.63 12.89 0.17 - - - - - - - - -
11/17/92 84.38 71.54 12.89 0.06 - - - - - - - - -
11/24/92 84.38 71.56 12.86 0.05 - - - —- - - - - -
12/01/92 84.38 71.48 12.92 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
12/29/92 84.38 73.14 11.24 Sheen - - - - - - - - -
01/05/93 84.38 73.23 11.15 Sheen - - - - - - - - -
01/08/93 84.38 74.28 10.10 - - - 250,000 5,000 17,000 5,500 28,000 - -

02/02/93 84.38 - - - - - - — - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583 .
5509 Martin Luther King Way

MW-3 (cont)

04/14/93 8438 7248 11.91 0.01 - - - - - - - - -
08/06/93 8438 71.49 12.90 0.01 - - 150,000 3,800 6,600 3,700 17,000 - -
10/21/93 84.38 71.41 12.97 - - - 22,000 2,300 1,700 1,400 5,100 - -
01/05/94 84.38 71.96 12.42 - - - 37,000 1,600 1,100 1,300 6,500 - -
04/08/94 84.38 72.51 11.87 - - - 16,000 250 310 500 2,500 - -
07/06/94 84.38 7164 12.74 - - -- 43,000 660 320 1,900 6,400 - -
08/04/94 84,38 71.711 12.67 - - - - - - - - - -
16/05/94 84.38 71.43 12.95 - - - 12,000 280 99 480 370 - -
01/18/95 8438 13.72 10.66 - - - 20,000 200 230 700 3,500 - -
04/07/95 §4.38 72.84 11.54 - - - 22,000 120 120 810 4,400 - -
07/06/95 84.38 71.99 12.39 - - - 15,000 110 <50 630 2,100 - -
10/11/95 84.38 72.07 12.31 - - - 8,600 24 <10 360 560 1,100 -
01/17/96 84.38 73.68 10.70 - - -- 9,300 <50 <50 230 1,100 2,300 -
04/05/96 8438 73.35 11.03 - - - 8,700 16 <10 110 650 990 -
07/23/96 84.38 72.38 12.00 - - - 5,400 : 20 <5.0 190 430 2,300 -
10/02/96 84.38 7220 12.18 - - - 6,200 43 <20 130 140 2,800 -
01/23/97 8438 75.12 9.26 - - - 5,600 <5.0 <50 39 160 550 -
04/01/97 84.38 7275 11.63 - - - 6,900 17 <10 150 330 3,900 -
07/09/97 84.38 7238 12.00 - - - 5,300 31 <50 100 180 2,300 -
10/07/97 84.38 72.27 12.11 - - - 2,400 15 <2.0 30 15 900 -
01/22/98 84.38 74.73 9.65 - - - 3,200 25 7.9 70 220 660 -
04/02/98 8438 73.49 10.89 - - - 1,300 14 97 25 63 430 -
07/02/98 8438 72.69 11.69 - - - 750 69 <5.0 18 9.1 370 -
10/02/98 84.38 7223 12.15 - - - 1,400 53 0.73 18 6.6 900 -
01/18/99 84.38 74.05 10.33 - - - 1,270 <10 <1.0 7.95 <1.0 100/99.7 -
07/22/99 84.38 72.08 12.30 -— - - 2,240 <L0 <1.0 294 13.7 189 -
¢1/17/00 8438 72.78 11.60 - - - 848 6.72 2.53 5.02 2.49 90 -
07/05/00 8438 72.67 11.71 0.00 - - 9¢° 53 <0.50 0.70 <0.50 770 -
01/15/01 84.38 73.93 10.45 0.00 - - 206 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1.09 4.04 -
07/03/01 84.38 72.62 11.76 .00 - - <50 0.53 <(.50 <0.50 1.1 20 -
02/28/02 84.38 73.29 11.09 0.00 —~ - 170 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1.6 45 -
07/08/02 84.38 7138 13.00 0.00 - - 430 0.50 <0.50 0.79 <1.5 42 -
01/01/03 8438 74.89 9.49 0.00 - - 140 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 6.1 -
07/14/03* 84.38 71.36 13.02 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 43 -
01/£2/04° 84.38 74.00 10.38 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 -
07/27104° 84.38 72.60 11.78 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 41 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Mogitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Dakland, California

MW-3 (cont)
01/25/05% 84.38 73.96 10.42 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <035 27 -
07/26/05° 84.38 72.17 1321 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 12 -
01/24/06° 84.38 73.99 10.39 0.00 - - <30 C <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 -
07/25/06° 8438 72.76 11.62 6.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 -
01/23/07¢ 84.38 73.44 10.94 0.00 - - 130 <{0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 2 -
07/24/07% 84.38 7410 10.28 .00 - - 216 <05 <0.5 <§.5 <0.5 20 -
01/22/08° 84.38 73183 10.55 000 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/22/08° 84.38 7240 11.98 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 -
01/13/09° 84.38 72.82 11.56 0.00 - - <50 <(.5 <(0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 10 -
07/14/09 84.38 7225 12.13 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
01/12/10° 86.30 75.93 10.87 0.00 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14 -
0713/10 86.80 75.37 1143 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
01/25/11° 86.80 76.19 10.61 0.00 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4 -
07/12/11 86.80 7565 11.15 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
01/10/12° 86.80 75.58 11.62 0.00 - - 120 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <05 _ 1 -
09/14/12 86.80 75.04 11.76 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY s - - - - - -
MW.4
10/18/90 84.25 68.50 15.75 -- - - - - - - - - -
10/31/90 8425 70.35 13.90 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
11/16/90 84.25 70.00 14.25 - - - - - - - — - -
02/08/91 84.25 71.93 12.32 - - - 60 17 20 12 <0.5 - -
05/08/9 8425 7202 12.23 - - - 65 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 - -
08/12/91 84.25 70.32 13.93 - e - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/07/91 84.25 T0.83 13.42 - — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
02/05/92 84.25 71.42 12.83 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/13/92 84.25 70.97 13.28 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .- -
07/17/92 84.25 70.27 13.98 - - - <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/92 84.25 70.02 14.23 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/11/92 84.25 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/17/92 8425 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/24/92 84.25 - - - - - -- - - - - - -
12/01/92 84.25 - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/92 8425 - - - - - - - - - - - -

01/05/93 84.25 - - - - - - - — - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way
qE):

MW-4 (cont)

01/08/93 84.25 74.09 10.16 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
02/02/93 84,25 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/14/93 84.25 72214 12.04 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/06/93 84.25 70.34 13.91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/21/93 84.25 7026 1399 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
01/05/94 84,25 71.30 12.95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/08/94 84.25 71.31 12.04 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/06/94 84.25 70.57 i3.68 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 - -
08/04/94 84.25 70.71 13.54 - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/94 84.25 70.65 13.60 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/18/95 84.25 74.77 9.48 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
04/07/95 84.25 72.70 11.55 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/06/95 84.25 71.25 13.00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/11/95 84.25 70.27 13.98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/17/96 84.25 73.17 11.08 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/05/96 8425 72.65 11.60 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/23/96 84.25 70.86 13.39 - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -
10/02/96 84.25 70.27 13.98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
01/23/97 84.25 74.72 9.53 - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
04/01/97 8425 71.68 12.57 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 -
07/09/97 8425 70.64 13.61 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25 -
10/07/97 8425 70.51 1374 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10.5 2.5 -
01/22/98 8425 74.90 9.35 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
04/02/98 84.25 73.00 11.25 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
07/02/98 84.25 71.84 12.41 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/02/98 84.25 71.00 13.25 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <2.5 -
01/18/99 84.25 72.65 11.60 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
07/22/99 84.25 70.70 13.55 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
61/17/00 84.25 71.32 12.93 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
07/05/00 8425 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/15/01 8425 72.73 11.52 0.00 - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
07/03/01 8425 71.30 12.95 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
02/28/02 84.25 72.54 11.71 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
07/08/02 84.24 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/01/03 84.24 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
07/14/03 8424 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

MW-4 (cont) .

01/12/04° 84.24 7323 1.01 0.00 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/25/05® 84.24 7328 10.96 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <5 <.5 <15 <05 -
07/26/05 8424 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - .
03/24/06F 84.24 73.36 10.88 0.00 - - <50 <Q.5 0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/25/06 B4.24 MONITORELDVSAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/23/07° 84.24 71.85 12.39 0.00 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/24/07 84.24 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - — - - - -
01/22/088 84.24 72.77 11.47 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <Q.5 -
07/22/08 8424 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -— - - - - - -
01/13/09° 84.24 71.56 12.68 0.00 -~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/09 84.24 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - - -
o12/10° B7.29 76.14 11.15 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
07/13/10 §7.29 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/25/11* 87.29 76.2] 11.08 0.00 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
07/12/11 8729 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
017307128 87.29 73.94 13.35 .00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/14/12 £7.2%9 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - — - — — - —
MW-5

10/18/90 8195 7117 10.78 - - — - - - - - - -
10/31/90 81.95 71.32 10.63 - - - 110 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
11/16/90 8195 71.27 10.68 - - - - - - - - - -
02/08/91 8195 7278 9.17 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/08/91 8195 73.27 8.68 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 - v
08/12/91 81.95 71.62 10.33 .- - - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/07/91 81.95 7219 9.76 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
02/05/92 81.95 72.48 947 - - - 69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/13/92 81.95 72.25 9.70 - .- - 74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
07/17/92 81.95 71.74 10.21 - - - 880 2.6 <1.2 4.6 11 - -~
10/05/92 81.95 71.34 10.61 - - - 120 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 49 - -
11/11/92 81.95° - - - - - - - - - _— - -
11/17/92 81.95 - - - - - - - - - . - - -
11/24/92 8195 - - - - - - - - .- - - -
12/01/92 81.95 - - - -~ - - - - — - - -
12/29/92 81.95 - - - - —_ - e - - - - —
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
3509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

MW-S (cont)

01/05/93 81.95 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/08/93 81.95 74.61 7.34 - - - 61 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/02/93 81.95 - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/14/93 81.95 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/06/93 81.95 71.99 9.96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
102193 81.95 71.89 10.06 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 2.0 40 - -
01/05/94 81.95 72.52 9.43 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/08/94 81.95 72.56 9.39 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
07/06/94 81.95 72.19 9.76 - - - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/94 81.95 72.13 9.82 - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/94 81.95 71.89 10.06 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/18/95 8195 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
04/07/95 81.95 73.31 8.64 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/06/95 81.95 72.52 9.43 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
10/11/95 81.95 72.12 9.83 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/17/96 81.95 73.63 8.32 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/05/96 $1.95 73.23 872 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/23/96 81.95 72.25 9.70 - - - <50 <05 <5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
10/02/96 81.95 72.06 9.39 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/23/97 81.95 74.72 7.23 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
04/01/97 8195 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
07/09/97 81.95 72.27 9.68 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .5 -
10/07/97 81.95 72.14 9.81 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25 -
01722/98 81.95 74.80 7.15 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/02/98 8195 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
07/02/98 81.95 72.43 9.52 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/02/98 81.95 72.14 9.81 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 s -
01/18/99 81.95 73.11 8.84 - - - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <20 -
07722/99 $1.95 72.01 9.94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
01/17/00 81.95 72.70 9.25 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25 -
07/05/00 81.95 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/15/01 81.95 73.41 8.54 0.00 - - 423° <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -
07/03/01 81.95 72.62 9.33 0.00 - - - - - - - - -
02/28/02 81.95 73.24 8.71 0.00 - - 270 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
07/08/02 81.95 MONITOREL/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -

01/01/03 81.95  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
3509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, Cal

07/14/03 8L.95  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - - -
01/12/04% 8195 73.91 B.04 0.00 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ -
01/25/05" 81.95 73.94 8.01 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <{.5 <f.5 <0.5 -
07/26/05 81.95 MONITOREI¥SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - -— -
01/24/06° 8195 73.89 8.06 0.90 — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <f.5 -
07/25/06 BL.95  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -— - - - - - -
01/23/07 £1.95  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL — - - -~ -~ - -
07/,24/07 81.95 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - ~ - -
01/22/08° 81.95 73.56 8.45 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 .5 <0.5 -
07/22/08 8195 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/13/09° B1.95 71.69 10.26 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/09 81.95 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - — - - - -
ol/12/10° §4.93 76.45 8.48 0.00 - - <ib <0.5 <05 <05 <(0.5 0.5 -
0713/10 8493 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANN UALLY - - - - - - — -
0172511 84.93 76.69 824 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <{.5 0.5 -
071211 84.93  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - — -
o01/10iat 84.93 75.91 9.02 0.00 - - <50 . <0.5 <0.5 . <05 <(1.5 4.5 -

09/14/12 8493 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -

MW-6

10/18/90 80.60 70.81 9.79 - - - - - - - - - -
10731/90 80.60 70.91 9.69 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 - -
11/16/90 80.60 70.86 9.74 - - - -~ -~ - - - - -
02/08/91 80.60 - - - - - - - - - - - -
05/08/91 80.60 71.06 9.54 - - - 56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <03 - -
08/12/91 80.60 7110 9.50 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/07/91 80.60 7171 8.89 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~ -
02/05/92 80.60 72.01 8.59 - -~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/13/92 30.60 - - - -~ - - - - -~ - - -
07/17/92 80.60 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/05/92 80.60 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/11/92 80.60 - - - - - - -~ - - - - -
117/92 80.60 -~ - - - - - - - - - - -
11/24/92 80.60 - - ~ - - - - - - - - -~
12/01/92 80.60 - - - - - - - L - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

MW-6 (cont)
12/29/92 80.60 - - - - - - - - - - : - -
01/05/93 80.50 - - - - - -- - - - - - -

01/08/93 80.60 - - - - - - - - - - - -
02/02/93 80.60 72.89 7.1 - - - <50 2.1 <0.5 <0.5 22 - -
04/14/93 80.60 7241 8.19 - - - <30 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/06/93 80.60 71.52 9.08 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/21/93 80.60 71.46 9.14 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/05/94 80.60 72.06 8.54 - - - <50 4.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/08/94 80.60 - - - - - - - - - - - -
07/06/94 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/94 80.60 71.66 8.94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/94 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
01/18/95 80.60 73.50 7.10 - - - <50 0.69 <0.5 <0.5 0.57 - -
04/07/95 80.60 72.77 7.83 - - - <50 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/66/95 80.60 72.03 8.57 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/11/95 80.60 71.54 9.06 - - - <125 <1.2 <1.2 <12 <1.2 540 -
01/17/96 80.60 73.20 7.40 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 180 -
04/05/96 80.60 7270 7.90 - - - <125 14 <12 <12 <1.2 700 -
07/23/96 80.60 71.86 874 - - - <500 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 540 -
16/02/96 80.60 71.62 8.98 - - - <160 <1.0 <1.0 . <10 1.8 910 -
01/23/97 80.60 INACCESSIBLE -- -- - - - - - - - -
04/01/97 80.60 72.22 3338 - - - <250 <25 <25 <2.5 <2.5 640 -
07/09/97 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - e -- - - - - - -
10/07/97 80.60 71.71 8.89 - - e <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 640 -
01/22/98 80.60 73.90 6.76 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 200 -
04/02/98 80.60 72.19 7.81 - - - <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 430 -
07/02/98 80.60 71.62 8.98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 420 -
10/02/98 80.60 71.68 892 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 270 -
01/18/9% 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
07/22/99 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
01/17/00 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
07/05/06 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/15/01 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
- 07/03/01 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - CAR. PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
02/28/02 80.60 72.70 7.9¢ 0.00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 55 -

07/08/02 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNIUJALLY - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytics! Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

+{ainsh):

MW-6 (cont)

01/01/03 80.60 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
07/14/03 B0.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - : - - - - - -
01/12/04% B80.60 73.23 7.37 - 0.0 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 .5 s -
01/25/05% BO.60 73.17 7.43 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 3 -
07/26/05 8060 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
0124/06 80.60 73.20 T.40 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 -
07/25/06 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
o123/07 80.60 72.53 8.07 ¢.00 - - <50 <0.§ <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 8 -
07/24/07 80.60 MONITORED/SAMFPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/22/08% 80.60 73.07 7.53 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 1 2 4 -
07/22/08 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/13/09° £0.60 76.73 9.87 0.00 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 6 -
07/14/08 80.60 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -
01/12/10° 83.63 75.71 7.92 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/13/10 8363 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - — - - - -
01/.25/11° 831.63 76.05 7.58 0.00 - - <50 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/12/11 83.63 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - — — —
01/101128 83.63 75.99 7.64 ©.00 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
09/14/12 $3.63 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY — R - - — . - -
MW.-7

03/08/94 86.36 74.99 11.37 - <iQ 4,100 1,200 440 31 73 200 - -
07/06/94 86.36 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/94 86.36 73.86 12.50 - - - 120 15 <0.5 38 18 - -~
10/05/94 86.36 73.99 12.37 - - -- 150 12 <0.5 1.2 1.7 - -
01/18/95 86.36 74.82 i1.54 - - - 260 11 <l.0 17 6.8 - -
04/07/95 86.36 75.63 10.73 - - - 230 <{.5 <(.5 25 0.93 - -
07/06/95 86.36 74.36 12.00 —_ - - 320 <1.0 <i.0 <1.0 <1.0 - 6,900
10/11/95 86.36 73.56 12.80 - - 2,300 <50 <).5 <0.5 <05 - <0.5 120 -
01/17/96 86.36 75.90 10.46 - - 1,700 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 460 -
04/05/96 86.36 76.56 9.80 -- - 590 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i20 -
07/23/96 86.36 74.57 11.79 — - 820 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <0.5 1,200 -
10/02/96 86.36 73.10 13.26 - - 1,500 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <i.0 360 -
01/23/97 86.36 77.64 8.72 - - <500 <100 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 490 -
04/01/97 86.36 - 7509 11.27 - - 1,600 <250 <25 <25 <2.5 <25 1,200 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
QOakland, California

MW-7 (cont)

47/09/97 86.36 7392 12.44 -- - 5,700 <250 59 <2.5 <25 <25 1,200 -
10/07/97 86.36 7344 12.92 - - <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 240 -
01/22/98 86.36 75.14 11.22 - - <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 400 -
04/02/98 86.36 75.67 10.69 - - <500 56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 290 -
07/02/98 86.36 75.94 10.42 - - <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 380 -
10/02/98 86.36 74.14 12.22 - - 1,700 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 660 -
01/18/99 86.36 75.36 11.00 - - 543 <100 <1.0 <10 <L0 <1.0 281/296° -
07/22/9% §6.36 74.06 12,30 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 155 -
01/17/00 86.36 75.84 10.52 - 256 1,040 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 104 -
07/65/00 86.36 74.23 12.13 0.00 - 1,4004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 110 -
01/15/01 86.36 75.23 11.13 0.00 - 2,700 <50.0 <0.500 <0).500 <0.500 <0.500 843 -
07/03/01 86.36 7447 - 11.89 0.00 - 7607 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 27 -
02/28/02 86.36 75.26 11.10 0.00 - <1,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 66 -
07/08/02 86.36 74.05 12.31 0.00 - 1,400 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 49 -
01/01/03 86.36 76.65 971 0.00 - 1,300 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 35 -
07/14/03% 86.36 74.01 12.35 0.00 - 130 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 20 -
01/12/04% 86.36 75.66 10.70 0.00 - 250 <50 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 27 -
07/27/04° 86.36 74.08 1228 0.00 - 730 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 44 -
01/25/05% 86.36 75.56 10.80 0.00 - 980 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 34 -
07/26/05° 86.36 73.69 12.67 0.00 - 1,100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 19 -
01/24/06° 86.36 75.60 10.76 0.00 -~ 230 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ‘ i8 --
07/25/06° 86.36 74.17 12.19 0.00 - 160 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 19 -
01/23/07° 86.36 74.60 11.76 0.00 - 2,100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15 -
0124/07" 86.36 73.91 12.45 0.00 - 3,100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 24 -
01/22/08° 86.36 75.36 11.00 0.00 - 4,400 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 12 -
07/22/08° 86.36 73.38 12.98 0.00 - 200 <50 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <f).5 25 -
01/13/08° 86.36 73.85 12.51 0.00 - 1,400 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 7 -
0714/0%° 86.36 73.18 13.18 0.00 - 1,000 <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0.5 10 -
ol/12/108 86.36 75.01 1135 0.00 - 1,500 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 5 -
07/13/10° 86.36 73.72 1264 0.00 - 1,100 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 4 -
01/25/11% 86.36 75.30 11.06 0.00 - 2,300 <50 <0.5 <0).5 0.5 <0.5 2 -
oyt 86.36 74.61 11.75 0.00 - 1,800 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2 -
0i/10/12° 86.36 73.77 12.59 0.00 - 1,900 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 -
09/14/12 86.36 73.57 12.79 0.00 - 1,100 <50 <0.5 <B.5 <0.5 <B.5 2 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

)

03/08/94 85.93 75.06 10.87 - <10 <100 28,000 2,900 1,300 1,200 6,800 - -
07/06/94 85.93 - - - wa - - - - - - - -
08/04/94 85.93 73.77 12.16 - - - 22,000 3,000 260 870 4,400 - -
10/05/94 85.93 72.71 13.22 - - - 12,000 1,800 34 4.6 890 - -
01/18/95 85.93 75.51 10.42 - - - 19,000 1,000 65 1,100 3,500 - -
04/07/95 85.93 7548 10.45 - - - 14,000 316 <25 720 1,700 - -
07/06/95 85.93 74.30 11.63 - - - 19,000 280 <50 1,200 2,600 - -
10/11/95 85.93 73.51 12.42 - - . 6,100 140 5.5 320 280 1,200 -
01/17/56 85.93 75.95 998 - - <500 12,000 86 <20 590 1,400 1,100 -
04/05/96 85.93 75.60 10.33 - - <500 7,500 180 23 410 480 560 -
07/23/96 85.93 74.56 11.37 - - <500 3,800 47 <5.0 350 84 1,800 -
10/02/96 85.93 73.90 12.03 - - <500 4,400 65 <5.0 140 28 1,500 -
01/23/97 85.93 7173 8.20 - - <500 3,800 36 59 140 36 910 -
04/01/97 85.93 75.80 10.13 - -- <500 6,100 43 <20 380 76 1,800 -
07/09/97 85.93 73.77 12.16 - - <500 7,300 48 <25 120 <25 2,400 -
10/0°7/97 85.93 73.77 12.16 - - <500 3,100 <10 <10 67 <10 1,400 -
01/22/98 85.93 75.83 10.10 - - <500 1,900 5.5 83 120 17 780 -
04/02/98 85.93 75.55 10.38 - : - <500 2,900 43 19 110 <10 800 -
07/02/98 85.93 74.78 11.15 - - <500 5,000 31 <10 120 15 780 -
10/02/98 85.93 74.03 11.90 - - 1.200" 2,200 6.5 <0.5 21 26 140 -
¢1/18/99 85.93 75.12 10.81 - 554 <250 2,870 <590 <5.0 9.02 <5.0 476/478* -
07/22/99 85.93 74.38 11.55 - - - 2,190 <1.0 <1.0 3.51 1.61 228 -
01/17/00 85.93 75.06 10.37 - 955! <500 1,220 1.3 1.56 1.56 1.87 3 -
07/05/00 85.93 74.55 11.38 0.00 - 260° 1,900° 15 6.6 <5.0 <5.0 170 -
01/15/01 85.93 75.59 10.34 0.00 - <250 2,820 <1.00 <1.00 5.13 3.90 110 —
07/03/01 85.93 .17 11.16 0.00 - <250 1,900° 6.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 46 -
02/28/02 8593 75.26 1067 0.00 - <1,000 1,500 4.6 <2.0 0.80 2.2 56 -
07/08/02 85.93 74.30 i1.63 0.00 - <400 2,500 42 0.85 0.68 2.5 46 -
01/01/03 8593 76.01 992 0.00 - <400 1,308 21 0.66 1.1 2.1 45 -
07/14/03% 85.93 74.27 11.66 0.00 - 160 1,900 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 58 -
p1/12/04% 85.93 75.92 10.01 0.00 - <40 1,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G.5 116 -
07/27/64% 85.93 74.33 1160 0.00 - <40 1,100 <0.5 <h.5 <0.5 <G.5 89 -
01725/05% 85.93 75.96 9.97 6.00 - 130 900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 52 -
07/26/05° 85.93 74.08 11.85 0.00 e 99 580 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 23 -
01/24/06" 85.93 76.06 9.87 0.00 - 69 620 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 31 -
07/25/06° 8593 74.77 11.16 0.00 - <40 420 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 20 -
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Table 1
Groondwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way

MW-§ (cont)

0172307 85.93 74.78 11.15 0.00 - 200 710 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <5 26 -
a7724107° 85.93 74.15 11.78 0.00 - 730 560 <q.5 <0.5 <{15 <0.5 30 -
01/22/08° 85.93 75.59 10.34 0.00 - 500 520 <Q.5 <0.5 <5 <Q.5 27 -
07/22/08° 85.93 73.86 12.07 0.00 - 90 330 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21 -
01/13/00° 8593 - 7435 11.58 0.00 - 62 360 <{.5 <(.5 <{).5 <0.5 14 -
07/14/09° 8593 73.68 12,25 0.00 - 90 500 (.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <0.5 10 -
o1210° £5.95 75.50 10.45 0.00 - 100 370 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8 -
07/13/10° 85.95 74.33 11.62 0.00 - 73 260 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 6 -
o1/2sn1® 8595 75.88 10.07 0.00 - <40 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 4 -
07/12/11° 8595 75.25 10.70 0.00 - 56 . 120 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 3 -
o11012¢ 85.95 7427 11.68 0.00 - 130 140 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 -
09/14/12° 85.95 74.15 11.80 0.00 - 72 61 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <B.5 z -
TRIP BLANK

03/12/90 - - - - - - <50 <03 <(.3 <0.3 <0.6 - -
02/08/91 - - - - - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 - -
05/08/91 - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
08/12/91 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/07/91 - - - - - - <50 <1.5 <@.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/05/92 - - - - - - <50 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/13/92 - - - - - P <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/17/92 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <i.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/92 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/11/92 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/17/92 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/29/92 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
£2/01/92 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/29/92 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/05/93 - - - - - - - : - - - - - -
01/08/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/02/93 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
04/14/93 - -~ - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/06/93 - - - - - - <50 <Q.5 <B.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/21/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/05/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -

9-1583 x1s/#386506 16 As of 06/14/12




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

TRIP BLANK (cont)

04/08/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
¥7/06/94 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/04/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/05/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <p.5 - -
01/18/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 - -
04/07/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/06/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
10711/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <65 <05 <0.5 <25 -
01/17/96 - - — - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/05/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 D5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/23/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/02/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
01/23/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/01/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -
07/09/97 - - - - - T <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
10/07/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
01/22/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
04/02/98 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
07/02/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
10/02/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
01/18/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 -
07/05/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
01/15/01 - - - .- - - <50.0 <0.500 <0,500 <0,500 <0.500 <2.50 -
07/03/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
QA

02/28/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
07/08/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 -
01/01/03 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
07/14/03* - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/12/04° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G.5 <0.5 -
o7727/04° - - - .- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01725/05° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/26/05 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <0.5 -
01/24/06° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/25/06° - - - - - .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
012307 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Table 1
Grouadwater Menitoring Datz and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way

QA {(cont) :

07/24/07° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/22/08° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/22/08" - - - - - - <50 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
01/13/09° - - - - - - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 6.5 -
07/14/09"° - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
DESTROYED

09/14/12* - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

= e e
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583

5509 Martin Luther King Way

- Qakland, California _ _
EXPLANATIONS:
Groundwater monitoting data and laboratory analytical results prior to July 5, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
TOC = Top of Casing DRO = Diesel Range Organics MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Buty] Ether
(R.) = Feet MO = Motor Oil TOG = Total Oil & Grease
GWE = Groundwater Elevation GRO = Gasoline Range Organics (ng/L) = Micrograms per liter
(msl) = Mean sea level B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW =Depth to Water T =Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness E = Ethylbenzene
TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons X =Xylenes

* TOC elevations were surveyed on October 27, 2009, by Virgil Chevez Land Surveying. The benchmark for this survey was a cut square on top of easterly curb of Broadway,
opposite 5718 Broadway. Benchmark Elevation = 180.06 feet. Vertical Datum is NGVD 29 from GPS observations.

Laboratory report indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon,

Confirmation ran.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates motor oil C16-C36.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Labotatory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the partem of the requested fuel.
The pattern more closely resembles that of a heavier fuel.

Labaratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

¥ BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

v Bk W N
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Qakland, California

MW-1 07/14/03 <50 - 5 - - -
01/12/04 <50 - 61 - - -
07/27/04 <50 - 54 - - -
01/25/05 <50 - 5 - - -
07/26/05 <50 : - 25 - - -
01/24/06 <50 - 25 - - -
07/25/06 <50 - 14 _ - - -
01/23/07 <50 - 17 - - -
0724107 <50 - 7 - - -
01/22/08 <50 - 8 - - -
07/22/08 <50 - <0.5 - - -
01/13/09 <50 - 2 - - -
01/12/10 - - 15 - - -
01/25/11 - - 5 - - -
01/10/12 - - 2 - - -

MW-2 07/14/03 <50 - <0.5 - - -
01/12/04 <50 - <0.5 - - -
07/27/04 <50 - <0.5 - - -
01/25/05 <50 - <0.5 - - -
07/26/05 <50 - <0.5 - - -
01/24/06 <50 - <0.5 - - -
07/25/06 <50 - <0.5 - - -
01/23/07 <50 - <0.5 - - -
07/24/07 <50 - <05 - - -
01/22/08 <50 - <05 - - -
07/22/08 <50 - 2 - - -
01/13/09 <50 - <05 - - -
01/12/10 - - <05 - - -
01/25/11 - - <0.5 - - -
01/10/12 - - <05 - - -

MW-3 07/14/03 <50 - 43 - - -
01/12/04 <50 - : 2 - - -
07/27/04 <50 - 41 - - -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compoands
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

MW-3 (conf) 01/25/05 <50 - 27 - - -
07/26/05 <50 - 12 - - -
01/24/06 <50 - 0.8 - - -
07/25/06 <50 - 23 - - -
01/23/07 <50 - 2 - - -
0724107 <50 - 20 - - -
01/22/08 <50 - <0.5 - - -
07/22/08 <50 - 7 - - -
01/13/09 <50 - i0 - - -
01/12/10 - - 14 - - -
01/25/11 - - 4 - - -
OV10/12 - i - | - - -

MW-4 07/14/03  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
01/12/04 <50 - <0.5 - - : -
01/25/05 <50 - <0.5 - -~ -
01/24/06 <50 - <0.5 - - -
01/23/07 <50 - <0.5 - - -
01/22/08 <50 - <0.5 - - -
61/13/09 <50 - <05 - - -
01/12710 - - <05 - - -
01/25/11 - - <0.5 - - -
01/10/12 - - <0.5 - - -

MW-5 07/14/03  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -~ -
01/12/04 <50 - <0.5 - -~ -
01/25/05 <50 - <0.5 - - -
01/24/06 <50 - <0.5 - - -
01/23/67  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - -
01/22/08 <50 - <05 - - -
01/13/09 <50 - <05 - - -
01/12/10 - - <05 - - -
01/25/11 —~ - <0.5 - - -
01/10/12 - - <05 - - -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Resitlts - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

MW-6 07/14/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
01/12/04 <50 - 25 - - -
01/25/05 <30 - 3 . - -
01/24/06 <50 - <0.5 - - -
01723407 : <30 - 8 - - -
D1/22/08 <50 - 4 - - -
01/13/0% <50 - 6 ~— - -
01/12/10 - - <0.5 - - -
01/25/11 - - <05 - - —
01/10/12 - - <0.5 - - -

MW.-7 07/14/03 <50 - 20 - - -
01/12/04 <50 - 27 o - -
07/27/04 <50 - 44 - - -
01/25/05 <30 - 34 - - -
07/26/05 <50 -- 19 - - -
01/24/06 <50 -- i8 - - -
07/25/06 <50 - 19 - - -
01/23/07 <50 - 15 - - -
07/24/07 <50 - ' 24 - - -
01/22/08 <50 - 12 - - -
07/22/08 <50 - 25 - - -
01/13/09 <50 - 7 . - -
07/14/09 - - 10 - - -
01/12/10 - - 5 - - -
07/13/10 - - 4 - - —
01/25/11 - - 2 - - -
07/12/11 - - 2 - - —_
01/10/12 - - 2 - - -
09/14/12 - - 2 - - -

MW-8 07/14/03 <50 - 58 - - -
01/12/04 <50 - 110 - - -
07/27/04 <50 - 89 - - -
01725/05 <50 - 52 - - -
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
" Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
. 5509 Martin Luther King Way

MW-8 (cont) 07/26/05 <50 - 23 - - -
01/24/06 <50 - 31 - - -
07/25/06 <50 - 20 - - -
01/23/07 <50 - 26 - - -
07/124/07 <50 - 30 - - -
01/22/08 <50 - 27 - - -
07/22/08 <50 - 21 - - -
01/13/09 <50 - 14 - - -
07/14/09 - - 10 - - -
ol/12/10 - - 8 - - -
07/13/10 - - 6 - - -
012511 - - 4 - - -
0711211 - - 3 - - -
01/10/12 - - 3 - - -
09/14/12 - - 2 - - -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-1583
5509 Martin Luther King Way
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:
TBA = t-Butyl alcohol

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TAME = t-Amyl methy] ether EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether {(ug/L) = Micrograms per liter
DIPE = di-Isopropyl ether -- = Not Analyzed

ETBE = Ethyl t-butyl ether
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TABLE 3 Pagelofl

SOIL VAPOR SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-1583
5509 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Sample ID Sg;‘ftfe TPHA TPHg  Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes  MIBE TBA 1,2-DCA EDB  Ethanol Iso-octane Helium  Ouxygen gf;:i‘;';
< Concentrations reported in micrograms per cubic meter (pg/ m?) » «+——Reported in percent —p.

VP-1 9/11/08 <170 550 <7.5 <8.9 <10 <10 <85 <28 <9.5 <18 <18 <11 <0.24 14 6.8
VP-2 9/11/08 6,900 330,000 <52 <62 <71 <71 <59 <200 <66 <130 <120 17,000 <0.12 16 8.7
VP-3 9/11/08 <180 540 <3.9 <4.6 <564 <54 <44 <15 <5.0 <9.5 <93 <5.8 <0.12 17 47
VP-4 9/11/08 920 38,000 <18 <21 <24 <24 <20 <67 <22 <42 <41 5,400 <0.11 11 10
VP-5 9/11/08 <160 46,000 <71 <84 <9.6 <9.6 <8.0 <27 <9.0 <17 <17 <10 <0.22 10 14
Commercial ESL 29,000 29,000 280 180,000 3,300 58,000 31,000 NE 310 14 NE NE

Residential ESL. 10,000 10,000 84 63,000 980 21,000 9,400 NE 94 41 NE NE

Abbreviations/Notes:
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by EPA Method TO-17.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by EPA Method TO-3.
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Methed TO-15.
Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method TO-15.

Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) by EPA Method TO-15.

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) by EPA Method TO-15.

1,2 Dibromoethane (EDB) by EPA Method TO-15.

Fthanol and iso-octane (2,2,4-Trimethylpentane) by EPA Method TO-15
Oxygen, carbon dioxide and helium by modified ASTM D-1946.

<x = Not detected at or above stated laboratory reporting limit.

ESL = Shallow soil gas environmental screening level associated with vapor intrusion concerns, RWQCB-May 2008 (Table E)
NE = Not established

Bold Indicates concentration exceeds commercial and/ or residential ESL

CRA 611960 (4)
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1 /r@ H E LOG OF BORING MW-4
MW-4 2 )
| 1 Chevron Service Statfon #9-1583
! 5 5509 Martin Luther King Way
Q@ » »
| ] U U > Oakland, California
| a
| ] ¥ | Project No.: RG2603 Date Driflat:October 18,1980
o sl eliihassuniintl Sswwiwiiams Sl = Logred By:Jin Wilmershor  DriMing Mothod: B Hollow Stam Auger.
ESth Street Diiling Ge.t HEW Sampling Method: 2" Spiit spoon
Diflar: Hanibal Inclination: Varlical
p — USRI S | y
ToEa -
WELL CONSTRUCTION %§ % i DESCRIPTION
- 233 &
. Water-tight . -
l:“ Boring ¥= Uity B?,x Surface Efovation: 84.50"
Gasing Elovation:84.25
P Locking water- G- iz )
E light cap - GRAVELLY SILT [ML), Gak yolowish brown (SOYR 374);
aaal fand Congrete sand backlil: grave) upto 30mm dia.; 10-20% sand;
Neat Cement “ i 10-20% coarsa gravel; dry,
2°Sch40PVC
JOR - Blank casing
N S " CLAVEY SILT (ML ),dark graylsh biown (2.5Y4/2);
D s D Benionite s 10-20% ciay; firm; malsl.
o e Teio
::: ::: ] 1
o T4 3lonastarsand
N 200 10+ SILTY GLAY (CL), olive brown (2.5Y 4/4) motiled gray
O s 2 15 to © [7.5Y 5/1); 10 to 30% sit; firm; moist.
o B soatoo N |
=2 1oremo N7, 19 '
= S ] @ 15 foat: gray {7.5Y 6/1} motied sirong brown (7.5YR
N i X 3|28 AJ6); 10 to 20% sit; trace fine sand; fgro-magnasium
R e A . i talnings fiom; wat,
- 2" Sch 40 PVC § d
TR T oo shted ]
. o casing
o = 20+
e - A @ 20 faet: dark greanish gray (SGY &1); 510 15% siii;
N i O3 5110 rools; charcoal (less than Smin diz.); cakifarous nodules
- ok . {less than Smm dia.); fimm; molst 1o wel.
gy v B3 l SILTY SAND (SM), dark greorish gray (6GY 4/1) fo (8G
RO it - 471 fire graln; lrace 10 10% fine to coarse gravel {1010
- . . 25 80 me; lrace §o 10% clay; vory dense, wel
. ' + gheet
Geraghty & Miller, Inc. Boring MW-4 Yof2
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WELL CONSTRUGCTION

Dapth {ft)
BlowsL

FD

Samiples

HRws Lonestar sand

I
&2
L=

HEANEARE

LOG OF BORING MwW-4
{continued)

DESCRIPTION

SILTY SAND (SM), cortinund,

Bottom of Boring: 26.5 Fest
Time: 9:25 AM  Date: 10/1830

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

Boring MW-4

sheet '
20f2




Y g eSS R nI AR
1 r g LOG OF BORING MW-5
E l E Chevron Service Station #9-1583
& 5508 Martin Luther King Way
| [ - Oakiand, California
i . a
| : b F.| Prolosttto: Rozsos Date Driiad:October 18,1890
—_ TR T T T A Logged Bywim Wilmorsher  Ciiling Maolhod: 8" Hollow Stem Avger,
551h Strest A/,MW-S Drifing Co.t HEW * Sampling Method: 2° Spit spoon
- 1C] Drillar: Hanal Inclination: Vertical
_""_l—_._h.—-.——-_w_.—-f..ﬁi
= £¢ 83 g
WELL CONSTRUCTION § % E‘ g §. DESCRIPTION
. Szddh &
City of Oakland ~
lh%; ama( o Surface Elovatlon: 82.24'
Casing Elovation: 81.95F
- . L"g"“g walor- 0= Asphahic Gong
8 - Yight cap . GRAVELLY SILT {ML), backfl, dark yaliowish brown {i0
ALY [ Concrele Y& 3/d); 10 to 20% coarsa grave] (less than 30mmdia.); 10
- Ll b Naal Cement 7] 1o 209 madium sand; dy.
- : . 2°Sch40PVC
il ¥ Brank casing
- o o 5 " 50
| e < Bentonile - SANDY CLAY (CL), dark brown (10YR 2/43); 20 to 30% fing
. T i0 1o modium sand; trace to 10% sT; slm;_rnols‘l.
- e . " GLAYEY SAND (SC), datk graerish gray (SGY. 41 )ifine
N KN wa N 1018/90 N7 104 grain; 10 {o 20% clay; loose; wet.
gy e 01750 @ 400
™ RE e 17
C N i GRAVELLY GLAY (CL), dark greanish gray (SGY 4/1); 10
= R “ 1o 20% fine gravel; traca le 10% voarse sand; wel
] = ol : # 3 Lonestar sand :
0 SAND (SP) Ikght oitve brown (2.5Y S4); fing to medium

[ -
v 48w
.

-

R P L N ]
4 . 0

3 .

e

+
At 44

. w
ey T e e
s v =

1
LI
-

':Z\\z'smm PVG
: 0.020" slolted -

caslng

20

graln (30% madium grain); 10 10 20% sii; dense; wet.

@ 16.5 fobl: 10 1o 20% coarse sand; irace 10 5% fine
gravel; moist,

@ 20 {o¢t meoium 1o coarse sand; lrace 1o 10% 1ine
gravel; tracs coarsé gravel. .

@ 20,5 teat: olive gray (5Y 5/2); trece fine gravel; wet.

[~ @215 o0t 1010 15% sft; molst,

GLAYEY GRAVEL {GC), olive gray {5Y sr2); coarsa gravel |
20 {0 30% clay {gray); 10 to 15% slk; vaiy siiff; molsl,.

Botlom of Boring: 21.5 fesl
Time: 12:05 PST Balg: 10/18/90

25

Geraghty & Miller, Inc.

sheet

Boring MW-5 Tol
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3 AP NIA0 XS NIDEAIAT T
1 r* § LOG OF BORING MW-6
| | 2 Chevron Service Station #3-1583
‘ F 5509 Martin Luther King Way
I ] U n x Oakland, Calffornia
| a
fvwe-s| : £ 1 Project No: RC2603 Date Drifled:Octobor 18,1990
L e elientiben el satalintdvson A = Logged By:Jim Wilmersher  Dililing Methed: 8* Hollaw Stem Auger.
Drling Go.; HEW Sarrpling Method: 2° Spli spoon
Sslh Streat Driller: Hanfes! Inclination; Vertical
-_-_—;x:- e il — — e en ——r—\ oy
£ 62 o
g8 &
WELL CONSTRUCTION £E 2% % DESCRIPTION
. 5288 &
%ﬁldﬁ?;cmnd Surface Elavation: 80.94'”
) d | | Casing Eievalion: £0.80'
B Locking waler- 0] hahic Concrele
o . tght cap ~ — SANDY SILY (ML), very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 3/2); 10
aaul A Concrete i 10 30% {Ine to medium sand; Fools; Wonn borings; medium
- ] densa; moisL
Neai Cement i |
. 2"Schd0PVC | |
Blank casing
P oo 5 _
L k] - SILTY CLAY {CL}, gray (2.6 N/} matiled light live brown
¢ s 208 L. AV 4 (2.6 473); 10 10 0% S St rpolst.

SANDY SILT (ML}, gray (Y 671) mottied olive brown (2.5
A74); 20 1o 30% medivm e fine sand; 1010 20% clay;
charcoal; stiff; wat.

10 10% line gravel;

1| /:LAYEY SILT ML), 9y (57 &01) motied ollve brown

{2.5Y 4/4}; 10 10 20% clay; Irace
molst 1o wel ‘

/;:ov GRAVEL (GP), ysllow brown (10YR 5:3);
fine gravel; 20 o 30% coarse sand; dense; wel,

s

- = 20 d a
- ; 17| EEEES
.,i/___ﬂ' . “ GRAVELLY GLAY {CL), yallowish red (5YR 5/6); 10 o 20%
B Borng ’ ] \coarse gravel: subangular; 1raca to 10% medium sand;
- - - ferso-magnesium staining: wel.
Botlom of Boring: 20 feet
i g B " Time: 0753 PST Date: 10/1880
-~ 25
i » sheet
Geraghty & Miiler, Inc. Boring MW-6

tofll
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Drilling Log

GROUNDWATER Monitoring Well MW-7
__D TECHNOLOGY :
7 i See Site Map
project cHY/5509 Marlin Lether King Jr, Way _ owner Chewon USA dac. =~ For Boring Location
Locatlon .O8kiand. L4 Pro}. No, 020204528
Surface Elev, 8858 1% | Total Hole Depth 287L  Digmete 8 in, COMMENTS
Top of Casing S836.[L Water Level Inilial 1t Static JLOESL
Sereen: Dia £ Lenglh J3.10 Type/Size D.02G in. ‘| Dzpin to water was Spprovimately Io
i
Casing: Dl 23 Length 20& Type £YC sch 40 %{ o rater, f;ffgfbef'ﬂ:ﬁf
Fil Materlat £3 send. Rig/Core B-81/Spiit Spoon 9468
Dril Co, SES fne. Method Holaw Stem Auger
Dritley Mke Duily Log By Jfober i Fehr Date 2-22-84 . Permlt 9 N/A
Checked By Michae! Siundell License No. RBE SME _<Pet/Z-
5 e Tz lo I3
— - . o - ] H -
231 58 |o8)2 &3 (33l Descriplion
B =g |8 AR A n (Color, Texture, Structure)
e 5 2 21 ® [B] Trace < 10%, Litlle 10X to 20%, Some 20X to 35%, And 35X to S0»
2
e _2 e
— 0 ) Asphati
- 2
= 4
- =1 - T 3 lean CLAY, dark brawn, aboyl 5% medivm sand (motst, stiff, no
_ 5 =i |9 g hydrocarbon odor, medium piasticily)
o
}- 10 =1 3 same, grading lo medium gray with moilled medfum brown, increasi
i Jea=gi e 5 o Y woislure. .
= 6 Waler level 3/9/94
[~ ‘2 - E .
NET R o =N ¥ water encountered during driting 2/22/94
3 e % v | § same, lrace organic maliet, (saturaled, softsight hydtocarbon
5 =1l as.4 [ s 2 agot)
Bl Y= R k]
- 18 =]
|_ 20 i =R 2 A fean CLAY, dark gray. {ne hydrocarbon edor, high plasticity)
A L2 3 End of boring at 20 feel below grade.
L. 20
- -l
. 94

QIATA994 INpR=Ra 8

Pape:lo
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EEERLEEREEERE NN ERNRE

L N@ GROUNDWATER
j T ECHNOLOGY

- Drilling L.og

Projeal CHY/S508 Mailin Luther King Jr. W3y gwner Chevien 1AS.4, Ioc,

Location Zakiand, CA Pro}, No, 020204528

surface Etev. S810 fL  Tolal Hole Depth 227 Dlameier 800

Top of Casing 8593 7L Water Level Initial J4 1t . Stotic 058 /1.

_Monitoring Well MW—E

Sge Sfie Map
For Boriag Localion

COMMENTS:

screer Ola 270, Length 814 Type/Size 202000 Depin (p waies was approsinately 14
Casthg: Dia 2 Length S.7I. Type PYC 5ch 40 o s G a?ﬁfé?‘iu;'f&‘ﬁ
Fit Malerial £3 sand Rig/Core B=B1/Soiil Spoon Sdaar
prilt Cou SES Inc. Method Holow Slen Avoer .
Ordler Mike Dufty Log By Reberi Fehr Date 2=22-84 _ Permit @ NAA
Checked B‘r Michae! Bundelf License No, RGE 546 %ﬂ,é'
5 e 3> "
22 | £5. |of v 8% ?:g* & Description
S - et T
8- || =2 158) B M O gl {Colar, Texture, Structure)
S & 2 % || © |8 rece < 10%, Little 10% Lo 20X, Some 20X Lo 35X, And 35X to 507
=D ]
-
% v Asphasil
- S I v P - 3 “ tean CTLAY, mediem brown, (maisk, siifl, no hydrocarbon edor,
6 Sl s 5 eechum pias ticily)
- 6 s 2
- 8 ....."‘, g :..
- 10 = wis 3 wmmmﬂﬂmmmmmwmmmmmemmwnMwmm
=l T cL it moislure, medium siifi,
O IER : - Waler level, 3/9/94
- 12 = :.. E ::-
- 14 = . : flg Water encouniered during driling 2/22/94
- A= s 2 same, mediun brown with moktled dark brown, salirated.
15 Et= [l 3.2 [f18) 3
EE 3
18 ..4:_.: g
- 20 —f dEdlll 1 A lesh CLAY, dark gray, (saturated, soft, hi?h plasticity), trace
| . 3.2 3 ~_brganic matter [0.25-inch wood fragment
22 3 End of boring at 20 feel below grade.
24 - ’

03IMTHSA4 finlog-mard3

Page: 1 ot




Conestoga-Rovers & Associales
2000 Opporiunity Drive, Sulte 1

Roseville, CA
Telephone; 916-677-3407
Fax: 916.677-36687

10

BORING/WELL LOG

_CLIENT NAME Chevron Envinnmsntal Mangaement Co. BORINGMWELL NANE 8.1

JOBISITE NAME 8-1583

DRILLING STARTED Qd-Jen-07

LOGATION 5500 Mertln Lether King Blvd,, Oakland DRILLING COMPLETED __ Od-lan-07

PROJECT HUMEBER 6111860

DRILLER Gambrig

GROUND SURFAGE ELEVATION

DRILLING METHOR and Auger

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD}

NA

hotSuveved

TOP OF GASING ELEVATION _Nol Surveyed

ONIS-1553 QANLANDSRING-1S83.GP) DEFAULT.GOT Bl

WELL LOG {0y OCHLI. CHEVRK

BORING DIAMETER 3 Inches SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY L. Gearhart DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountored) _ 120 fog (Gden07) 3
REVIEWED BY B, Horzoq, PG 7211 BEPTH TO WATER (Stalls) NA A 4
REMARKS
- [a) =3
E @ R 1= v |2 of
& | 2k - Esl o |EQ &
2 188 | & IEI&El & go . LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EX WELL DIAGRAM
o z 2 oS
halt 0.5 e Conciate
- - Fill -
[ ) 2.0
CLAY: dark brown; damp; 80% clay, 30% silt, 10% sand;
0 - o 4 CH high piasticlty; low esttmated permeabiity,
L 4.0
CLAY: brown; molst; 7G% clay, 30% siit; high plasticity;
= & = Tow sstimated permeability.
0 B-188 7 @ & fbyg: dark brown, e Eﬁrﬂand Type
0 4 B@E "]
L f 11.8
cH CLAY with send; gray; wat; 80% clay, 25% silt, 16% 2.0
- sand; high plaslolty; low sstimated pameabifity. Aie Bottomn of
Boring @ 12
fbg

PAGE T OF ¥




Conestoga-Rovers & Assogiates
2000 Opportunity Crive, Sulte 110

Roseville, CA
Telephone: 916-677-3407
Fa B16-877-3587

,

BORING/WELL LOG

- WELL LOB PID) FROCKLIN.CHEVRONS-1553 DAKLANDIGINTS-1583.GP) DEFAULT.GOT 8208

GLIENT NAME Chevron Environmenta) Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME _ B2 -
JOBISITE NAME 91583 . DRILLING STARTED Dd-Jan07
LOCATION 5509 Martin Luther King Bivd,, Oakiand DRILLING COMPLETED __ Od4-Jan 07
PROJECT NUMBER _ B1H-1960 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE {YIELD)___NA
DRILLER Cambyia . GROUND SURFAGE ELEVATION  __NotSurveyad  °
DRILLING METHOD _ Hand Auger TOF OF GASING ELEVATION _Nat Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER ___ 3 inches BOREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY 4. Bosliek DEFTH TO WATER (First Encountarsdy _11.0 fog (04-Jen-07) AVA
REVIEWED BY D, Herzon, PG# 7211 DEPTH TO WATER (Steflc} NA h 4
REMARKS
- o S
E 1z | 9 |5 Es| 4 2 1)
£182| & (BEE| ¢ |28 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION T | WELL DIAGRAM
2 |3g| £ |§ET| 3 5 | b
n Q d | )
[}
Filt 9,1 Conerete
. 2.0
. GLAY with send: browst; dry; 60% clay, 20% silt, 20%
o n2gn gand; medlum plasticlyy; moderate eefimatad pemmesbillly.
T 7 dsand 50
LAY: brown with red mettling; dry; fine grained sand; .
0 Boge 76% clay, 15% slit, 109 sand; high plasticily; low ™ Sﬁ"la“" Type
estimated permenbility, 70
CLAY: dark brown: dry; firm; 80% clay, 15% silt, 8%
sand; high plasticity; low estimated permeability.
0 8G9 ‘
11.0
v Bottom of
Boring @ 11
fbg
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Cohestega-Rovers & Associates
2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110

Roseville, CA
Telephone; 916-677-3407
Fax:” 916-677-3687

" BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAWME Chevron Environmental Management Co. | HORING/WELL HAME B-3
JORB/SITE NAME B-1583 DRILLING STARTED 03-Jjan-07
LOCATION 5509 Martin Luther King Blvd., Qekiand DRILLING COMPLETED __ 03-Jap-07
PROJEGT NUMBER B81H-19560 ) WELL DEVELOFMENT DATE (YIELD} NA
DRILLER Cambria BROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveved
BORING DIAMETER 3 Inches SCREENED INTERVAL
LDGGED BY L. Gearhart DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountored} __11.0 fbg (03-Jan-07} XZ_
REVIEWED BY D. Harzog, PG 7211 DEPTH TO WATER [Stalic)} NA l‘
REMARKS
D —
e 0 =2 | ;19 i
] Q5 i & E P g 0 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM
e o9 3 (=) 5 |8 : Q E
o < 5 L] o
Asphalt o8 B3 concrate
e )
| Base Rock 10 NEK
CLAY: brown; moist; 609 clay, 30% UL, 10% sand; high f\%\‘\y
/ Plasticity; low estimated permeabllity. :ff%\
0 BIG3 / A
7 N
/ 7 - - 5.0
CLAY; brown; dry; 70% cloy, 25% silt, 5% sand; high
0 - ? plasfcity; low es?i’mntd permeahility. e Eﬁ”ra"d Type
. % @ 7 Pog: dark browr; molst.
/ @ & fog: gray wilth brown mottling; mojst.
G B3g@e / .
Z111.0
Botlom of
Borlng @ 11
fog

WELL LOA (PI0) DROCKUN,. CHEVRONS-1583 CARLANDIGINTA-T583.GP) DEFAULT.GOT S21/88

FRGE T OF 1




Conesioga-Rovers & Associates
2000 Dpportunity Drive, Sulte 110

Roseville, CA
Telephone: 816-677-3407
Fax: 916-577-3687

BORING/WELL LOG

Not Surveyed

CLIENT NARE Cheyron Environmantat Management Co. BORINGAWELL NAME B4

JOBISITE NAME 9.1683 DRILLING STARTED 03-)a0-07
LOCATION 5509 Martin Luther King Bivd, Gakland DRILLING COMPLETED ___03-Jan-07
PROJECT NUMBER __ 61H.1860 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER Camprla BROUND SURFACE ELEVATION

DRILLING METROD Hand Auger TOR OF CASING ELEVATION __Not Surveyed

BORING DIAMETER - 3inghes
o, Bostick

LOGGED

BY

SCREENED INTERVAL

REVIEWED BY D. Herzon, PGE 7211
REMARKS

4

DEFTH TO WATER {3tatic}

DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered)

13.0
NA

03-Jan-07

FID (pprn)

BLOW
COUNTS

SAMPLE ID

EXTENT

DEPTH

{fog}

U.8.C.8.

GRAPHIC
LOG

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIFTION

CONTACT
DEPTH {fba)

WELL DIAGRAM

WELL LOG (Pt HROCKLINCHEVRONG-1553 OAKLANDWGRYTIG-1593 5P DEEAIRT GOT 82146

B4

8408

<
4+

Cencrele

ND

GLAY: dafk brown with Black motting; muiss, 60% ciay,
30% silt 10% sand; high plasticlty; low estimated

high plasticily; low estimated parmeabliity,

o pemeabliity. : . —
Qﬁ)ﬂ ark brown; moiet; 70% clay, 26% silf, 5% sand;

bl o

3.0

Sandy CLAY;: light brown: molst; fine grained sand; 50%
clay, 30% sand, 20% slit, medivm plasticity; moderate
estinated petmeabiiity.

8.0

/7

GLAY: dark brown with red moltiing; molst; 70% clay,
20% ailt, 10% sand; high plasticly; low estimated
nermoabilty, -

100

CLAY with sand: gray with red motbiing; molst; 50% clay,
25% sand, 26% silt; medium plasticity; moderate

astimated permeasbility.

13.0

]

ta oncrele

¢ Partland Type
1A

Bottom of
Bofing @@ 13
Tog

PAGE 1 QF 1




Conesloga-Rovers & Assaciates BORING/WELL LOG

-~ 2000 Oppariurity Drive, Suite 110
A Rosevile, CA

WELL LOW (PID} [AROCKLIN. CHEVRONIS-1583 OAKLANDAGINTAS-1583.6P.] DEFAULT.COT 8214103

WDadisd  Telephone: 916-677-3407
- Fax: 946-877-3587
CLIENT NAME Chgvion Environmental Managsment Co. BORING/WELL NAME B-5
JOBISITE NAME 91583 DRILLING STARTEDR (- Jan-07
LOCATION 5500 Marin Luthes King Bivd., Opkland DRILLING COGMPLETED __O4-Jan-07
PROJECT NUMBER ___ 81H-~1880 WELL DEVELOFMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER Cambria GROLND SURFAGE ELEVATION Not Survayed
ORILLING METHOD Hand Augar ' TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Nof Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 3 |nches ' GCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGRD BY J. Bostick DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ (04-Jan-07) ¥
REVIEWED BY . 1, Herzog, PG 7211 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA X
REMARKS ’
o a o =B
E |z E a B E — 3 To : . . 2 @
& 85 B & & @ so LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION £ WELL DIAGRAM
2 m 8 E o =1 - ﬁt_; .
[} P & i
] Asphalt 0.5 [t Concrete
S FILL;: brown; dry; medjurn to farge gralned sands; 0%
| sand, 35% graval, 15% slit, 10% clay; high estimated
permeabllity, .
- ¢ Portland Typa
Q 3583 | m
0 B-5@5 ey ¥ ]
. " Boltom of
& & fog: Refussl - Boring @ 5.5
bg )

PRGE 7 OF 1




Lonesioga-Kovers & Associales BO RING’WELL LOG

2000 Opporlunity Drive, Suite 110
Roseville, CA

Telephone: 916-677-3407

Fax: 916-677-3687

WELL LOG (PID) IAROCKLIN,CHEVRONG119-4611960 - 8-1583 QAKLANDVG11960-REPORTS\GT1980-RPT1-30IL VAPOR ASSESSMENT RPT\9-1583 VAPOR PROBES 2008,GP) DEFAULY.GOT 102108

CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME VP-1
JOBISITE NAME 9-1683 Oakland DRILLING STARTED 25-Aug-D8
5509 Martin Luther King Jr Wa DRILLING COMPLETED __26-Auq-08
PROJECT NUMBER 611950 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)
VEW Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger TOP QF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 3-inch SCREENED INTERVAL St 5.51g
0. Yan DEPTH TO WATER {Firsl Encountered) AvA
REVIEWED BY James Kiernan, PE DEPTH TO WATER (Static) A
— [w] O = &
w = Q
BB ¥ |EEal o Es 22
& 1851 &z |Mgd8| 2 1%9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E E WELL DIAGRAM
=) @ = fla™} 5 £~ 8 i
o O % (G} u
Asphalt
o+ o= Cancrete
Clayey GRAVEL with sand; brown; moist; 50% gravel, ‘\/
25% sand, 25% clay; fine to medlum grained sand; low k/\
plasticity; high estimated permaability. ' \/Z
CLAY with sand: brown; moist; 70% clay, 15% silt, 15% §/‘1
sand; medium plasticlty; low astimated parmeability. (/ﬁ'
WU
"@ 1/4"inner
\4 diam.
.N\//} Nylaflow®
\d tubing
NK
»
| <
§/\' Hydrated
’\/4 Bentanite Gel
§/\‘
VP F /é‘"
- X
%.,\
2,
%
2
v
1 %
NG
)
WA
Dry granular
™ bentonite
/ 3 Monterey
/ Sand #2/16
/ < 1"diam,,
/ 0.010" Slotted
/ Schedule 40
% PVG
% ““““““““““““““““““““““““““““ Bottomn of
. Boting @ 6 fbg
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LUNES10Ya-ROovers & Associales

BORING/WELL LOG

o 2000 Opportunity Drive, Sulte 110
P Roseville, CA
i 4 »° Telephone: 916-677-3407
Mot Fax: 916-677-3687
CLIENT NAME Chevion Environmental Management Co. BORINGAWELL NAME VP2
JOBISITE NANE 9-1583 Oakiand DRILLING STARTED  __26-Aug-08
LOCATION 5508 Martin Luther King Jr Way DRILLING COMPLETED __26-Aug-08
PROJECT NUMBER ___ 611950 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE {Yi{ELD) __NA
DRILLER VEW Drilling GROUND SURFACEELEVATION  __NotSurveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER __ 3.dnch SCREENED INTERVAL Slo 65y
LOGGED BY Q. Yan DEFTH TO WATER [First Encounterad} NA 2
REVIEWED BY Jamss Kiernan, PE DEPTH TO WATER (Statlc) NA h 4
8 REMARKS
g
= - [=] @
8 E 122 u |5zs] 9|8, GE
5 S 185 %l g a8l o 3 S LITHOLOGIC DESCRIFTION B E WELL DIAGRAM
W = w o~ 3 O
g T 8 3 =2 | 5] g
& Asphait
: J
a ] 0.5 ™ Congrete
g laye VEL with sand: dark brown; molst; 50% X 4
g GC gravel, 25% sand, 25% clay; fine fo medium grained sand; .}//‘
5 low plasticity; high esfimated permeability. 1.0 .\/é
g CLAY with sand: dark bzown;, moist; 75% clay, 25% S’f:
§H sand; medium plasticity; fow estimated permeability, "‘&f/ﬁ
s WA
E ‘/// 14"-inner
€] %{4 diam,
5 h//// Nylaflow®
o KZ] tubing
g Wi
< §/..\' Hydrated
g @ Bentonite Gsl
2 y/\
3 02 vP2-® \'/2
£ WA
& 2
g A
: >
5 \/4
4 \
; &
NS
§ %
g Dry granular
bentanite
§ Monterey
" Sand#2M6
2 b 1"diam.,,
5 ‘1 0.010" Slotted

WELL LOG (PID} £\ROCKLIN.CHEVRONIG1 131811960 -

Schedule 40
PVC

Bottem of
Boring @6 fhg

PAGE 1 OF




LONestoga-KOvers & ASsSociales BUKING/WELL LU

oy,

2000 O‘:ponunity Drive, Suite 110
Roseville, CA

Telephona: 916-877-3407

Fax: 916-677-3687

YA

WELL LOG PID) 1AROCKUN.CHEVRONIS1 491611960 - 8-1583 CAKLANDIG1 1960-REFORTES11960-RFT1-SOIL VAPOR ASSESSMENT RPT\S-1583 VAPOR FROBES 2008 GFJ DEFAULT.GDT 10/21/08

CLIENT NAME Chevron Envirenmenta! Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME VP-3
JOBISITE NAME 9-1583 Qakland DRILLING STARTED 26-Aug-08
LOGATION 5509 Marlin Luther King Jr Way DRILLING COMPLETED __26-Aua-08
PROJECT NUMBER 611860 - WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA
DRILLER V&W Drllling GROUND SURFACEELEVATION __NotSurveyed
DRA.LING METHOD Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 3-inch SCREENED INTERVAL 510 5.5 fby
LOGGED BY 0. Yan DEPTH TO WATER (First Encotinterad) __ NA v
REVIEWED BY James Kieman, PE CEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Y
REMARKS
—_ Q I [ 5
o = 8
E =2 | u [gEg] 415 58
& |05 a a8 & 1% LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION BT WELL DIAGRAM
e | @mQ | Z a5 &~ Q%
o Qo G (0] QR
Asphalt
05 o Concrete
Clayoy GRAVEL with sand: dark brown; moist; 50% %/
Go gravel, 25% sand, 25% clay; fine to medium gralned sand; ;\//‘
low plasticity; high estimated parmeability. 1.0 \/4
- 4 M (]
CLAY: dark grey; moist; 70% clay, 20% sill, 10% sand); S}///\
medium plasticity; low estimated permeability. §/4
. W4
“///‘ - 1/4"<mer
\\g{«' diam,
% Nylaflow®
- \//: tubing
&
t;/" Hydrated
of// Benlonita Gsl
>
-] 2
0.1 VP3-3' §.4
Z
CL h
" At 4 fbg dark brown.
Dry granular
bentonite
5 [ Monterey
Sand #2/18
= 1"-diam.,,
0.010" Sietted
Schedule 40
_ -
6.0
I é ““““““““““““““““““““““““““““ Bottom of
Boring @ 6 fhg
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CLIENT NAME

JOB/SITE NAME

LOCATION
PROJECT NUMBER 511960

WG HATI WVETD X MO30waucs

2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110

Roseville, CA
Telephone: 916-877-3
Fax; 916-677-3687

407

Cheveon Envirenmental Management Co. BORINGAWELL NAME VP-4

9-1583 Qakland

55008 Martin Luther King Jr Way

DURINW/ VYLLL LWUY

DRILLING STARTED 25-Aug-08

DRILLING COMPLETED __26-Aug-08

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE {YIELD)__NA

WELL LOG (PID) [SROCKLIN.CHEVRONE118-1811560 - §-1583 OAKLANDYE11960-REPORTS1511960-RPT1-S0IL VAPOR ASSESSMENT RPTIS-1583 VAPOR PROBES 2008.6PJ DEFAULT.GOT 10/21/08

I

DRILLER V&W Diilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 3-inch SCREENED INTERVAL Sto 5.5 by
LOGGED BY 0. Yan DEPTH TO WATER (Flirst Encountored) _ NA A4
REVIEWED BY James Kieman, PE DEPTH TO WATER (Statlc) NA Y
REMARKS
= 2 . |e =8
ARk 22
5 o] £ % o el 4 Eg LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION e E WELL DIAGRAM
o = 3
2188 | 2 (65738 gk
Asphalt
Concrete
0.7
Clayey GRAVEL with sand: dark brown; moist; 50%
| ae gravel, 26% sand, 25% clay; fine to medium grained sand;
low plasticity; high estimated permeabiiity. 1.2
Sandy CLAY: dark brown; moist; 50% clay, 30% sand,
20% siit; low plasticity; moderate aestimated permeability. .
oL 1/4"-Inner
diam.
Nylaflow®
L . 2.0 tubing
CLAY: dark brown; moist; 70% clay, 20% siit, 10%
sand; medium plasticity; low estimated permeability.
Hydrated
Bentonite Gel
I -
03 VP4-3
- 4 CL

6.0

Dry granular
bentonite
Monteray
Sand #2116
‘1< 1"-diam.,
0.010" Slotted
Schedule 40
PVC

Bottom of
Boring @ 6 fbg

FAGE 1 OF




Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

BORING/WELL LOG

ar==n_ 2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110
4yn ] Roseville, CA
WRadsy  Telephone: 916-877-3407
Fax: 916-577-3687

CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME VPS5

JOBISITE NANE 9-1583 Oakland DRILLING STARTED 26-Aug-08

LOCATION 5508 Martin Luther King Jr Way BRILLING COMPLETED __26-Aug-08

PROJECT NUMEER 611960 WELL DEVELCPMENT DATE (YIELD)__ NA

DRILLER VEW Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed

DRILLING METHOD Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed

BORING DIAMETER 3-inch SCREENED INTERVAL 5to 5.6 fog

1.OGGED BY Q. Yan DEPTH TO WATER {First Encountered) NA -2

REVIEWED BY James Kierran, PE DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA ) 4
2 REMARKS
§
’_ Lo Q . a
8 Elg2| u |5Es] 8 9 o€
'.3: & |85 % ¢ Eg’ a gg LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM

[m} =l &
i =8 z g o 2o 8 %
-
g Asphait
2 0.5 Concrete
Clayey GRAVEL with sand: dark brown; moist; 50%
& GC gravel, 25% sand, 25% clay; fine to medium grained sand;
g low plasticity; high estimated permeability. 1.0
g i CLAY: dark grey; molst; 70% clay, 20% silt, 10% sand;
2 medium plasticity; low estimated permeabllity.
E 14"inner
diam.
5 Nygaﬂnw@
. fubin
§ 9
0
g Hydrated
g Bentonite Gel
3
B o0z vy
5 CL
;
& -
%
g Dry granular
H "8 bentonite
| 5. " Monterey

§ ] Sand#216
::‘: < 1"diam.,
by 0.010" Slotted
- Schedule 40
a VG
g 6.0
;J-' N G e e e e e e — — Bottom of
2 Boring @ 6 fhg
Q
!
Z
%
g
o
8
e
£
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ELEVATION (fast AMSL)
3

\IIIIHIIlIIIHI\II{IIIIIIiII|IIIIlHII

FORMER
USED OIL
TANK

BUILDNG

<05

2
2t

-+
1026011

| S5th STREET
Al
| SOUTHEAST

PROPERTY BOUNDARY

=3

=

B

APPROXIMATE DEPTH (feet below grade)

[
=

HIII|IIIIIII\IllHIIIIH IIHHIII[

|
50 €0 70 80 %0 100

I I
110 120

I | | | | | | I
130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 210 20

0 10 2 20 40
DISTANCE (feat)
SCALE: HORZ. 1"=20'
VERT. 1"=10'
LEGEND
£ — WELL DESIGNATION W]]IIH]]I AS - ASPHALT/AGGREGATE BASE
GROUND SURFACE
i CL - INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO MEDIUM PLASTICITY, GRAVELLY CLAYS,
—— OBSERVATION WELL INSTALLATION I:I SANDY CLAYS, SILTY CLAYS, LEAN CLAYS
— STRATIGRAPHIC BOUNDARY []  s¢- craversanps. sanoLAY MIXTURES
SCALE: 1= tor & — TYPIGAL SOIL GLASSIFIGATION [  sr- PooRLY-GRADED SANDS, GRAVELLY SANDS, LITTLE OR NO FINES
—— SCREENED INTERVAL AL
—— BOTTCM OF BORING
- APPROXIMATE SOIL SAMPLELOCATION ~ —--ocmmommooo LOWEST GROUNDWATER ELEVATION
SengENE HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS ~ — — — — — HIGHEST GROUNDWATER ELEVATIGN fi 3
uree N SOIL {mgfkg) _ NOT ANALYZED igure
PHe APPROXIMATE GROUNDWATER < NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE GEOLOGIC CROSS SECT'ON A_AI
: sty et oy EVRON SERVICE STATION 9-1583
MW-6 MW-5 E e HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS * SCREEN INTERVAL BASED ON FORMER CH o
7 3 g DATE IN GROUNDWATER (ugiL) PALICAL WELLLROFILE SLPELED BY 5509 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR. WAY
@ EEJ A % ¥ GROUNDWATER DEPTH CONSTRUCTION DETAILS NOT AVAILABLE Oakland, Califorria
phois §
611960-499(004)GN-WAQ0S AUG 29/2011




DISPENSER ISLAND DISPENSER ISLAND

©
=1

>
SSth STREET | g I — | CURRENTUsTs
Z‘ é 1
8
SOUTH E E NORTH
g 8 i
£ g &
90 — 4 7]
= 1z - _
= g b3 [
= 3 —
— = a5 =
] s —
80 —1 = &
E L
- H s — 10
- = g — 2
@ — <05 = — -
2 = 2 Hessiaia . S UE stng n IS LL L e s 1INGES H — 5
< —] 1725011 H — 8
z — i — =
£ =~ H — T
= 70— H — 5
(=] =] H — a
- - =
d - 1 — <
— = 3
— o
— — o
60— = S

| 1 | ! | ] | |
0 10 20 30 40 50 50 70 80 %0 100 10 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 210 220 230

DISTANCE (feet)
SCALE: HORZ. 1"=20'

VERT. 1"=1g
LEGEND
£ — weLL DESIGNATION
/ GROUND SURFAGE AS - ASPHALT/AGGREGATE BASE
OBSERVATION WELL INSTALLATION % - INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO MEDIUM PLASTICITY, GRAVELLY CLAYS, SANDY GLAYS, SILTY CLAYS, LEAN CLAYS
— STRATIGRAPHIC BOUNDARY AL - INORGANIC SILTS, VERY FINE SANDS, SILTY OR CLAYEY FINE SANDS, CLAYEY SILTS WITH SLIGHT PLASTICITY
SCALES <10 et — TYPICAL SOIL CLASSIFICATION GP - POORLY-GRADED GRAVELS, GRAVEL-SAND MIXTURES, LITTLE OR NO FINES
— SCREENED INTERVAL 51 - SILTY SANDS, SAND-SILT MIXTURES
—— BOTTOM OF BORING AL
- APPROXIMATE SOIL SAMPLE LOCATICN
e T HYDROCARBON CONGENTRATIONS ¥ GROUNDWATER BEPTH .
DATE INSOIL {mgikg) -=-=--------- LOWEST GROUNDWATER ELEVATION figure 4
- APPROXIMATE GROUNDWATER ~ —— — — — HIGHEST GROUNDWATER ELEVATION GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION B-B'
e SAMPLE LOCATION & NOT ANALYZED
MW-6 MW=5 H e HYDROCARBON CONCENTRATIONS < NOT DETECTED AT-ORABOVE FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-1583
) =4 = % o IN GROUNDWATER (ugiL) LABORATORY REPORTING LIMITS 5509 MARTIN LUTHER KING JR, WAY
> 3 * SCREEN INTERVAL BASED ON TYPICAL WELL PROFILE SUPPLIED BY QCakiand, California
‘.’ ‘s:::".:é‘:l @ § B ECILSANBLERODATION GETTLER-RYAN INC; ACTUAL WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS NOT AVAILABLE !

611960-499(004)GN-WAQ05 AUG 29/2011 N
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EXPLANATION
P77 = Low Pemecilty Wall ID -~ Wel Designaton
LW Sote Elev. — Top of Casing Elevation
—— Groundwater Monitoring Wl

= High Pemicabifty Sols
D = Fik {Tank Pif

Approximate sample location

———Wel Screen Inferval

~—— Bofttom of bonng

= Depth of Groundwater

Hydrocarbon concentrations
n Syl m parts per million H
Iytrocarbon concentrations
and Dals of sampfe 11 greundwater I parls per bilion
and Date of sampie

L ferrgh i

10

Scale (ft)

FIGURE

3

Geologic Cross Section A-A"

Chevron Service Station 9-1 583

5509 Martm Luther King Way

Oakland, California

CAMBRIA
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> B, EXPLANATION
3 — ]
4 by P73 = Low Soils Well ID — Well Designation
& [x] = //% PN Elev. —— Top of Casing Elevation
; G : = Moderate Permeability Soils ~—— Groundwater Monitoring Wel
By ' =
z ——Well Sereen Interval
g = i ” 3 = High Permeabity Sols 10
& i vaz ==
E ! [ —— Bottom of bonng
g '_J w1 o @ : [ ] = Fil Mank Py Scale (ft)
z / ¥ Depth of Groundwater
§ / Approximate sample location
3 Hydrocarbon concentrations FIGURE
S ! : Hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater, in parts per billion 0 20
H i Wi e - — 1 in dS%‘I n p?rts De:;mllllun and Date of sample
£ i —— i and Date of sampl
: L N
®

Geologic Cross Section B-B'

Chevron Service Station 9-1583

5508 Martin Luther King Way

Qakland, California

CAMBRIA




